
E. W. i:.rannen, Esq., 
C "JUnty hrchi tile t • 
carner;ie .! . .>Uildings, 
Dor1Loch. 

19th Fol,r,.m.rr,-, 1~-17 . 

I hc.•1e boon anlrod by tllo C runty C lork to c ive e. estilJ.B. te for 

certain 1•opairs required to tho sluice koopor 's house at The l:i.ound. 

Altilouc;b. this ia purely o roe.a r-iatter \'JOUld you kindly holp r.1e by 

he.vine, a lCl)Olc at the house and au9plyinc o rour;h ostilnnto of t,he e.c-

tucl repairs roqu1red. 

keeper. 

) 
... onure. 

-

I enc looo herew1 th lu ttEJr !'raa tho a luico 

Yours faithfully. 

County Rood Surveyor • 



County Clerk, 

• 
The Mound, 

Sutherland 

9.2.50 

Sutherland Cou~tJ Co~ncil, 
Golspie., 

Sir, 

'Ii th regard to alterations required to the Sluice: 

:keeper's house at the Mound tenanted by me, I am much 

perturbed by the dtlay in carrying out of so.me. The 

alterations in question were passed by the County Council 

over two years ago and are urgently required. 

I have been in the house for fourtee:ra years and not 

a single repair has been carried out. 

I wish the q_uest -· on of repoirs and improvements to 
I 

the house to be, brought to the notice of the County 

Council at your earliest possible moment as I feel very 

strongly over this matter. 

• 

Your obedient Servant, 

(Sgd) '"fillie.m r1~ackoy, 

Sluicekeeper 



Copy. 

The County Clerk, 
Sutherland County C:ouncil , 
Golspie . 

Dear Sir , 

'l'he lVl ound , 

Sutherland . 

15th February , 1947 . 

I hereby make application to the Council f'or a new floor to be laic 

in the kitchen of the sluice keeper I s house tenanted by me . ri'he pres -

ent floor is composed of' Cai thness flags end it is impossible to keep 

floor covering on owine; to the uneven condition. 

I also make application for a wash house to be installed as there 

is n o wash house facilities and the washing ot' clothes, etc ., has to 

be carried out in the open . I would respectively point out that the 

erection of a wash h ouse was granted just immediately prior to the war 

but owing to hostilities this work was not carried out, but, now t11at 

hostilitie-s- have ceased . 

I will be much obliged if my application will rece lve favourable 

consideration. 

I am, Sirs , 

Your Obedient Servant, 

William 11.acKay, 

:3 luice Keeper . 



COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 

EDWARD W. BRANNEN, 
L.R. J, B,,A. . AND F.R. I.A. S 

ARCHITECT TO THE L.A. 

TELEPHONE - 00J:fNOCH 3 1. 

ENC . ....... . ............ . 

W. Sutherland Esq., · 
County Road Surveyor, 
BR.ORA. 

~eenf? J?kk"le~/3' ~~ 

Ysatn'j?ie .9ftu:~o/J, 

!!!iliJ-U?c,/4, .¼t'.detkuic/. 
6th March 1947. 

Dear Mr. Sutherland, ' 
Sluice Keeper's H,2; The Mound,Dornoch. 

I thank/You for your l i tter of l , ultimo regarding above 
and will certainly give all help _I can in 'his matter. 

I sb,e'.i l send on a brief spec ·'3.cati on and estimate of cost. 
You will understand that if we 1 · ft e Cai tlme ss flags on floor only 
cement concrete is allowed to re1l same. 

Yours faithfully, 

Architect to the L.A. 



' 
COU N TY C O UNC IL OF SUT HERLAND 

EDWARD W . BRANNEN 
L. R . I.B. A . & M , R . SAH.I, ~ unfy J?k/4/m;t';J (}ft-~, 

'ARCHITECT TO THE L,A. 

TELEPHONE • O0RN0CH 31 
<?J;,,uyw .!!6',,e~ o/d, 

ENC: ..... , .•.•. , ....... . 

W. Sutherland Esq. , 
County Road Surveyor, 
BRORA . 

!lfot,,noc£ g /hc,/4nL 

10th March 194 7. 

Dear Mr. Sutherland, Sluice Keeper' s House, The Mound. 

I enclose herewith Plan and copies of Specifications and 
Schedules of Quantities for work at the above house . 

came out 

herewith. 

suggest you give Schedules to -

Mason Work 
Carpenter Work 

- James Sutherland, Golspie . 
- J & J Nicol, Golspie 

Plumber Work 
- Alex . Wiseman, do . 
- A. Sutherland, do . 

The tubs are at present in the latter' s store . 
of Ross House, Dornoch and they are at least £14 
~ 

If you · I can suoervise the work. 

These 
per set now. 

Letter dated 15th ultim~ from Mr . Mackay is returned 

Yours faithfully, 

Architect to the L.A . 



Ref:- PRK/JG.A/S/5. ··--· ______ .... ----------

E. w. Brannen, Esq., 
Co'Uilty Arcr..itoct, 
Cnrno&1e Builc.lr,es, 
D "H !: 0 C II , 
---.. ·---·-----··- --

Donr Mr. Brannen, 

20th June, 1950. 

Sluice Keeper's House - 'rhe Mound. 
----------------------------------:!"ou \·1ore eood eno1..l811. to z1.ve me n brief ::ipec Uication nnd 

e.n estil~to for t..l:l.o nbove house oe.rl y in 1947. 

':ho C.ouncil hs,•e n0r1 ng1--cod to p1•occerl with the l'CJ,'.)C.irs, 
but, : nL:. of tLc opinion 'Ll1.a·L t.ho J;•l·loos :L.J. the oncloaed ustinates 
will ·oe r~thor low. C'an you kindly let me he_vo tho prices 
rul1r.t:; .for "..hio type of 1101•k • 

I enclose :,our schE-dulo of ~"..lE'.nt1t1e3 for !,!&son, Cr-.:rpenter, 
u.::d Plimi"uor T:ork. 

Yours faithfully, 

Enclosures. County Houd Survoyor. 



COUNTY CLl!:RK . 

Telep~one Nos. 92 • 93. 

W. Sutherland, ~sq., 
County Road Surveyor , 
BWRA. 

Dear Sir , 

12th June, 1950. 

Sluice Keep"? r's House , The Mound 

I refer to the a ;1,)lics t ion submitted by Hr. 
William Mackay , Sluice ~~eper , The Mound , regarding 
repairs and improvements urgently required to his 
house. 

Will you _l ease obtain estimates for the necessary 
work re 1uired in order that I may submit them to the 
1.1in ist ry of Tran sport for their auproval. 

I am, 
Yours faithfully , 

County Cl erk. 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

l 
I 



.Re;. •.-:..Jb..t:.:2.L•·"/3/€ • 

., . . ~ -n• ... . ~.u,c.~ :J , ... ,;Jq., 
C ou.::1t:r ~ l or:c ~ 
.Q. _Q.J. i3 p ~- 0 • 

Dear s:tr, 
~'l ·· •, .. ; P._ ,_,,....., ... ,r. ,. ...,.,_,. - !'n",.,,_ , • ...,.,lrd .J .... :,, .,,, ... ~ -,..,~.. ..... J • .Jt.., _ ~ J . _ _ • .., .!\ i., • 

IS ~....,_,__._......, 

~ith rorerencc to your cow letter from the M1ntstry or 
T1"a:isp·,rt f orwar ded to !!!e, re b 1..,,rr:ver1cri1; ,, to ~e und,,,rtnkan 
et tho Sluice r.oeper 1s llouso, 1 l1a1 e nou ~ot 1n touch wi~h 
tho County t.rchito~t, and he 1JU"O?'m8 ce that the cosijw ex­
cludiDB a bath, will bo £ 300. 

I think the oost adv1sablo thing to do, will be to meet 
the County Aechitoct at the house, the n~zt time Mr. Dakera 
is in the North, and details of the actual improvements could 
then be gone into. 

Your,3 f111thl\llly, 

C aunty Road Survey Ol'• 



t COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 

EDWARD W. BRANNEN, 
L.R.I 9.A. ANO 11'.R.1.A.S. 

ARCHITl!.CT TO THE L.~. 

TELEPHONE. • O0RN0CH 31 

llNC . ...................... . 

W. Suther lana , Es g_ . , · 
County Road Surve?or, 
rm.oRA. 

Dear Sir, 

~un~ JfUJhe"kd'J (f/Pt:aY, 

~~h !?6eaU:'o/'1, 

~~ .¼cha/4nd' 

1st . August , 11150. 

Sluice ~(eene rs House, rfhe ' 'ouna. . 

The ne~essary work to improve the above house to make it in 

• all respects fit for habitation would cost approximately £300. 

Yours faithfully , 

,,.,y.. /. 4'! & a,,,,,u,4, 
County Arch i_ tect . /4( --



' For information and a ~tent ion. 

Cur Ref. RD?,/210/346/50 
You t' ~ef. Rn/ii.rr,,~ 

Dear Sir, 

Ministry of Transport, 
High,.,ays (:~ngineering) , 
qcotland Divi8ion , 
~l Cqs~le Terrace , 
~DINPURGt.r, 1. 

30th Jun~ , 1 ri!'-0. 

Sluice Kee•)er ' s IIouRe , The Hound 

I refer to your letter of 13th instant in respect 
of re~airs required to the above building and shall be 
glad if you will submit netails of the estimated cost 
of the works. 

Yours faithfully , 

( f)igned) J . A. Burnett. 

The County Clerk, 
County Clerk ' s Office, 
Golspie , 
Sutherlandshire . 

CWC/1"tc. 

:...1visional ~{oad ~ngineer. 



~ o p Y • 

Ref: - EWB/ S,GM. 

Walter Sutherland, Esq., 
County Road Surveyor, 
B r or a• 

Dear Sir, 

County Architect I s Office, 
Carnegie Buildings, 

D o r n o c h. 

21st February, 1951. 

Sluice Keener's House - The I,iourrl. 

I inspected the above house some ti~ ago and to modernise 
it the following works require to be carried out:-

1 . The Caithness flae flooring removed and cement concrete 
laid, if possible this should be covered with asphalt. 

2• Scullery Wash-house with tub and sink and bathroom pro-
vided. This should be brick built with corrugated 
asbestos roof. 

3. It would be advisable to renew fireplace in Kitchen and 
instal a hot water circulation. 

I estimate the cost of these works at £650. 

Yours faithfully, 

(sgd.) E. W. BRANNEN . 

County Architect. 



COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 

EDWARD W. BRA NNEN , 
L . R. I.B,A. AND ,. R . I.A.5. 

Af:tC HIT E CT T O T HE L ,A, 

TE L E P H ON E • DORNOC H 3 1. 

ENC ........... . ........ . 
1WB/SGL. 

Wal ter Sutherland hsn . , 
County lioaa. Surveyor, 
BRORA . 

Dear Mr. Sutherland, 

~em~ ~k4cro· c}jrce, 
~ tn;Pte- !IJ,,u:/c/e;;J?.:1, 

~ -tn oo/4 .¼tkthnd. 
12th : ,arch 1951 . 

Sluice ~~eener ' s IIouse , The :.round. 

I have riven further consideration to your letter of 20th 
June 1950 in rega'ra. to the above house . 

In vien of the nresent stanc ard of new houses in the Cov.nt:r 
I a:ri of onin i on that the Sluice Keener ' s house shmld be brought up 
to modern standard . 

. 
I have nreuared Plan she1··in~ ada i tional accol'1f.1odat ion of 

bedroom, bathroom and scullery. You will note by the Plan that 
the artistic desi~n of the Cottaie has been retained . The re&son 
for in~reasing hei:_;ht of house is that o.s the situation of this 
house is so near the railway 1 rJOuld be afraid to cut j nto the 
r a ilway eJ11bankment to erec t a bathroom and scullerr at the back of 
the house . 

If ?OU auprove of the Plan tenclers could be obtained and 
the total cost ~onfirmed . 

Yours faithfully , 

County Arcli.ite~t . 



C O UNTY CLE'.RK . 

Telephone Nos. 92 & 93. 

ru.VWM 

"!I. Sutherland , ~sq. , 
County .ctoad Surve:ror , 
P~O~ . 

Dear Sir , 

~.o~ QJ'.ltrk'.s @ffic.e, 

~ 20th !.'.arch , 1951. 

I have to refer to your lett~r of ~2nd ultimo, 
in connection with the improvements required to the 
sluice-keeper's house at '!.'he Mound . 

On receivt of ;our letter , I took up +he matter 
with the I1inistry of ·rransvort , who have now re~)lied 
that the matter iR having attention but, as there 
seems to be sutne dL>ubt as to ·whether the Hinister did 
carry out his intention to take over the sluice- keeper ' s 
house under a fcrrnal Agreement with the County Council 
under Section 7 (3) of the rrunk doads Act , 1936, ~here 
may be sume delay 're!'ure a decision can be made. 

Will you p lease let me ave Jour otservaticns en 
the s~a te'11ent received from the Uin i st ry of Tran S!Jcrt . 

I am, 
Yours faithfully , 

County Clerk. 



A• J. Mao--•, E•q•, 
Count," Cleric, 
Oolap1e. 

Dear Sir, 

27th March, 1951• 

Sluloe Keeper'• House, 'l'he Moum. 

% reoe1Yed 70ur letter ot the 2Ot.b 1.nst., together with 
oep7 letter reoe1Yed rroa the D1Y1a1onal Road Engineer. 

When the K1n1a t17 took OYer the Trunk Road um• the 
Trunk Road Aot, 1t waa decided to -.S.nta1n 'the c,perat1an ot 
the aluloea at 'lhe Mound, which neoeaa1tated t.he appointment 
ot • aluioe keeper to operate the alu1cea. . It •a t.hm 
deo1de4 )hat the houae should alao be taken over to house tbe 
alu1oe keeper, and tbla would probably ha Ye been carried out 
bJ' Mr. Argo and t.be M1n1atry ot Transport• 

Youra taithtull7, 

Oount7 Road Surw7or. 



Ministry of Transport , 
21 Castle Terrace, 
EDINBURGH, 1 . 

RDZ/210/346/50 15th Hay , 1951 . 

Dear Sir , 

London- Edinburgh- Thurso Trunk Road A9 
Operation of Sluices at The Mound 

Sluice Operator ' s cottage 

\1'/ith reference to your letter dated 28th February , 
1951 , there appears to be some doubt as to whether the 
Agreement under section 7(3) of the 1936 Trunk Roads Act , 
whereby the Minister would accept any future liability 
for the maintenance and operation of the s l uices provided 
that the old bridge structure carrying the sluices and 
the cottage were transferred back to him , was in fact ever 
completed, although we have in fact accepted maintenance 
charges in respect of the s luices and cottage since the 
construction of the new bridge . This point is being 
looked into. 

As to the works proposed on the cottage , it is 
regretted that we are not in a "9osition to contemplate 
spending n sum of £650, or thereabouts , on improving the 
living standards of the dwelling , and expenditure should 
be confined~ day to day maintenance as is necessary to 
maintain the fabric of the building in a good state . 

Yours fa i thfuJ.ly , 

(Sgd. ) J . A. Burnett . 

Divisional Road Engineer. 

The County Clerk , 
County Clerk ' s Office , 
Golspie , 
Sutherland. 



I 

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT 
DIVISIONAL ROAD ENGINEER (SCOTLAND) 

Telerrophlc Address: ''Roadbound, Edinbur1h" 
Telephone No. : Edinburgh 31567-3 lines 

Arr, further communications should be 
addressed to :-

The Divisional Road Encineer 

Addre11 as opposite 

21 CASTLE TERRACE, 

EDINBURGH, 
and the folfowin1 reference quoted :-

Our Reference RDZ/210/346/50 2nd June, 1951. 
Your Reference lr 

- Dear 3ir, 

London-Edinburgh-lburao Trunk Road A9 
Operation of Slu~~es at The lJound 

A In connection vii th the transfer to the ;,Iinister of Transport 
• of ~he 3luice-keeper 's house and the old bridge and sluices at 

The Viound , the preparation of a formal agreement is now in hand 
and in this connection it w~hla be necessary to have shown on a 
plan the aotua~ea of the sluice-keeper's house a ,1d garde11 and 

tc{ the :f§ extent of the old bridge nnd the two brick builaings on 
~ eit~side of the bridge which house the sluice operating gear. 

I r7 
I am enclosi"lg herewith a print whicn shows the house and 

bridge and I shall be obliged if you will mark on it Bj curately 
the area of the garden referred to above. It will be"assistance 
if you also mark on the actual dimension of each side of the 
garden boundary. 

-
-

Will you please indicate by oolour, or some such means, the 
full extent of the old bridge and also give the aimensions of the 
two small houses containing the sluice operating gear. I do not 
loiowwhether these two houses are on CoW1ty Council land, but 
perhaps you will let us have any information you may have on this 
point. There is also the question of access to these two houses 

/and 
The County Surveyor, 

CoW1ty n.oad Office, 
Brora. 

JASD/MO. 



. . 

' A. J. MACRAE, 
COUNTY CLERK. 

-elephone Nos. 92 & 93. 

..... 1 ........ d;,r;. 

RM/WM 

w. Sutherland , Esq., 
County Road Surveyor , 
BRORA . 

Dear Sir , 

Q}ounfll; (41.trlts (!J)ffic.e, 

~//. 
c_Y~ 6th ~ , 1951 . 

London- Ed inburgh- ':,hurso Trunk Road A 9 
.QEerat i on of Sluices at the Mound 

Sluice Operator ' s Cottage 

I enclose herewith for your information and 
observations copy letter dated 15th ultimo received 
from the Divisi6nal Road Engineer , Ministry of Transport , 
Edinburgh, in connection with repairs required at the 
sluice- operator ' s cottage at The Mound. · 

/ I am, 

/ 
Yours faithfully , 

County Cle rk . 



Your Rof:- RDZ/21O/340/5O. 
Ref I~ ~.Sf.JG •/if.§/5• 

J . A• Lurnott, Esq., 
D1v1s1ono.l head Enginoor, 
l.11n1s try of Transport, 
21 Cns tlo '.Lorroco, 
E d 1 n b u r L h 1 _!.! 

Dear Sir, 

11th Juno, 1951. 

London-1~1nburch-'I'hurso 'l'runk Hoed A. 9 . Opor­
at1on ot ulu1cos at tho i .. ound. -------

i·~ .L.th 1•ef'o1>euco t.o your lotter of' the 2nd Juno roco.rdinc 
tho preporotion of n fOl'L"l of nLreenent for tho tr·nnsfor of tt1e 
sluice koopor's houoo to tho . . inist1•y or 'lrR•lsport, I hove nor; 
1nvestlgatod Uw Liatter and have tho follc,;Jil1(. ol>sorvotions to 
mo.ko . 

I 1ntorviel"JOd . ire Ad.au, factor for tllo Duka of SutllDrlond, 
oral lle has kimly civon uo tho Fou Chnrtor, frioet ••,ilich I have 
copiod tho on.cloood trnoinc oho.,1nc, tho d1.L1onsiona of tJ10 i'ou . 
l havo c1loo 11arl:od on your drcmill{; tJ10 nctuul dotnils of tuo 
feu . 

Tllo f eu bas Leon t,rnntod b:i' GoorLo Grenville \:ill iam 
Suthorlnnd Levooon GorJOr, Duko ~ .Bnl"l of Suth,;rlnnd, to tho 
Hoed Trustoos of tho County of Suthorland, nnu is datocl 11th 
Octouor, lU07, tJ.io fou uoinc; 30/•d• 

The snall oroct1on contt1lnin£., tho sluico oporntinc coar 
on tho lorthaido is an c rounl be lonc.tnc to tlw Dulto or Suther­
land, and I nu of.' tho oplnlon tl.in t 1Jio ono o;·l tllo Soutlla1clo is 
on County Council 1..,rounc.l, uo :.r uavo boun intoru od lJy tho sluico 
lrnopor thnt tho l'Ondrmy nnd tl.10 •.• ouru.1 on U-10 ~oa aide is County 
Council land, tl10 propr1otor ot tho I ound havinc only tho ri[;l1t 
to shoot ovo1" it. · 

I hnvo marl od on your pili:nt tlio u1r .. ona1ono of tJ1.o i'ou \Illich 
the aluioo kooper aays uolOJlGD to U10 County Council, cm you 
should/ 



- 2 -

J . A• hurnott , Esq. 11th Juno, 1051 . 

should obaorvo thu t the so tJoaouromonta are in smno 1natancos 
Jo.rcer than the pl an on tho i'ou chnrtor. Tllo aluico koopor ' a 
house ia also not properl y sot out on the plan. 

Tho buil dincs !'or tllo oporatinc cenr e.rc atono built and 
11' 6" x 10 1 G", nnd t1-e nn oponinc in the uall for 
accoaa to thoso premises . ' 

I have lndicatod on the plan in colour the full oxtont 
of tllo old bridc;e. 

Yours faithfully , 

Enolosuroa . County Road Survoyor. 

' 



A.J. MACRAE, 
COUNTY CLERK 

Telephone Nos.92 & 93. 

COUNTY COUNCIL Of" SUTHERLAND 

1vcc 

w. Sutherland, Esq., 
County Road Surveyor, 
BRORA. 

\ 
Dear Sir, 

QT,enmf~ C!;urk'.s <!Dffu.c. 

~ 27tll February, 

Sluice-keeper's House , The J!ound 

With reference to the proposal to convey the above 
subjects to the Ministry of Transport I shall be glad to 
know vrhethe1• you have yet re-checked all the measurements 
required for insert ion in the Tit le and plans. 

1953. 

I have in my office here two plans, one showing the 
area of the cottage and garden ground and the other showing 
the bridge structure and two small buildings on either side 
of the river housing the sluice operating gear and I suggest 
that before inspecting the subjects you call at my office 
for these plans. 

As I am being pressed b~r the Uinistry 's agents to have 
this matter completed I shall be glad if you will arrange 
to inspect the subjects at an early date in company with, 
if possible, the ractor or Ground Officer of Sutherland 
Estates. 

Yours faithfully , 

County Clerk. 



rJS/rJM 11th Juno, 1953. 

J. A. Burnett, ~oq., 
Di v1s1onnl Rand .:nrd.n~vr, 
l.Uniotey of Tl'ananort, 
21 Co.otlo ro~~oco• 
ED Il'mt filO! I . 

Doul._ Sir, 

SlJaipc-K ,o,1cr t O nc,uao, 'lJ& r Hmmo 
Tbe r eooil' ffl>l'i,.o to tl.l.l Sl.utco-lce1~po1--' e bouce at 

11hc tfound ncrc oorr1od out dur1.llfl tbo f'1nunoiol ~ 
ond1D{; l5tl1 m. latt, t!D detuil<'<l on 1'1orm T. H. ll7(b) 
which nccanoonicd :,our lotter ot 26th i\uuust laot to 
the County Olork. 

The total oUr.1 ot :Cl.lv>tl5: 3d. 1o oxnt.ma1ture on 
t he whole worka nnd I t1ill 1ncluJ.1~ th1 o eum :tn the 
finel ~oqu1o1 t :! on on '.1.runl:: Hood tor tllc yoor enc.ling 
l.5th Mq luot. 

I am, 
Youro fuith:f'ully, 

county Rood nu~vcyor. 



our ref a- ww'Jc. 

J. A. Burnett, Eaq,., · 
Divisional Road ~ (Scotland), 
Ministry oi' Transport & Civil .Aviation, 
Governrmmt Buildings, 
Bankhead Avenue, 
Sighthill, 
EDINBUBJH, ll. 

Dear Sir, 

19th AueUst, 1955. 

I have been inf'omcd by the Sluicekcepor at the .tt>und the.t repairs 
o.re neoeSBaij" to the sewaeo pipe at his bowse. He also ate.tee that 
firccla.y bricks o.nd a boiler is n<.-cussary ror the (Nu-heater) stove. 

Could you kindl3 give me pei,niasion to carr,y out the ncoesoory 
repairs to the sewage and prooore the b1-:i.aks and boiler. 

Yours .fai thfUlly, 

County Road SUrvoyor. 



MINIST~Y OF TRANSPORT AND CIVIL AVIATION 
DIVISIONAL ROAD ENGINEER (SCOTLAND) 

Telegraphic Atld,ess : "Road bound, Edinburrh," 

Telef,/1011e No.: CRAirlockhart -4010. 

An:, /ttrlher comniunicatf.ou.a slwrdd be 
add,essed to:-

The Divisional Road Enaineer 

Address as oppo.site 

and the following rererence quoted:-

611r ,t/ c1·e11ce RDZ 210/ 3}.+.6/ 52 
Y 011, ,,,,,,,,c, is WS/ JC 

- Dear Sir, 

GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS, 

BANKHEAD AVENUE, 

SIGHTHILL, 

EDINBURGH, 11. 

27th August, 1955 

- Sluicekeeper's House at The Mound 

-
- The 

With reference to your letter of 19th August , I should be 

obliged if you would let me have a detailed estimate (in 

duplicate) of the cost of the proposed repairs, after which early 

consideration will be given to the question of approval. of the 

expenditure involved. 

County Surveyor, 
County Road Office, 

:&.ORA, 
Sutherland. 

Yours faithfully, 

ni .fl~••r~ 



E. w. Brannen, Baq., 
OoWlty Arahiteot, 
OORNOCU. 

Dear Sir, 

CJlVJC. 
28th September, 1~55. 

Sluiookeeper•s House at The Mound. 

The Sluicekeeper has informed me of ~ome repairs ncccssnry to the 
Be\Yage pipe a.t bis house. He also stntee th.nt oooe fireclay bricka a.nd 
a boiler nre required for his "Nu-heater" stove. 

Before perr.li.ssion for the eXpendi ture can be grarrl;ed the Hiniatry of 
Transport has asked '!:or n detailed eatimo.te o'f: the cost o'f: repairs. I 
would be eratet'ul if you could contact the Sluicekeepcr nnd let me have a 
detailed estimate. 

Yours fai th:fully, 

.COWlty Road Surveyor. 



COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 

EDWARD W . BRANNEN, 
I.. A 1,8,A. 111,"IO Ill' R,I.A .•. 

ARCHl1"e'CT TO THE L.A. 

Tl!Ll!:PH0NE • O0PtN0CH 1'JC 231 

e:NC . ................. . 

JBY/JB/SCC 

W. Sutherland, Esq., 
County Road Surveyor, 
BRORA. 

Dear Sir, 

Sluice Keeper's House at the Mound. 

I refer to your letter of 28th September regarding the above. An 
estimate of the cost of repairs is being prepared and I shall let you have 
this as soon as possible. 

With regard to the provision of a boiler for the Nu-Heather stove, the 
Sluice Keeper wants a complete hot water installation, bathroom and scullery. 

I believe such a proposal has already been before the Ministry but should 
you wish to put it forward again I shall have plans prepared and an estimate 
ma.de. 

Please let me lmow whether this should be done. 

Yours faithfully, 

o ... '~ . 
Depute County Architect. 
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-MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND CIVIL AVIATION . -
DIVISIONAL ROAD ENGINEER (SCOTLAND) 

TelegrnJ,hic Address: " Road bound , Edinburgh ." 

Telephone No.: CRAiglockhart -4010. GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS, 

BANKHEAD AVENUE, 

SIGHTHILL, 

An~ further com111-11u.icati.on.s shuu.ld be 
addressed to :-

The D ivisional Road Engineer 

Addre.ss as opposite 

and the follow ing reference quoted :- (/. EDINBURGH, 

611, r reference 

Your reference is 

RDZ/210/34-6/52 
CJN/J C 

J'J , Deconber , 1955 . 

-

i)ear Jir , 

ound 

I refer to your lett er of t h 14-th ~ ovenber 19r.:r.: and 
the estimat e enclosed therewith of the c s t of t r e proposed 
re_i:)1:1.i.rs at the o.bove dHell in;_,house . 

It is aereed that these re,t1air.s i:,1ay be carried out at an 
estimated cost of £24. 10.- and the expenditure should be 
charged to the al:lpropriate trunk road mi:dntenance account . 

The County Surveyor, 
County Road Offi ce , 

BRORA, 
Sutherland. 

l :lD,:;l,lR • 

Yours faithfully , 

L' < 

,I 
v 

I 

11. I 



COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 

EOWARO W . BRANNEN, 
L. R l .• . A •"'o 1". A. t.A,9. 

AIIC:HITaCT TO THI! L .... . 

• • NC, .............. .. 

A 1·&1,/rxJJ.V sec 

N. Sutherland, Esq. , 
County Road Surveyor, 
BRORA. 

Dear Sir, 

~HJlr~ .__(¥:r,Ai/ix/J/ ~~ 

~~ !7ftl'£e,.lan✓. 
11th Nov ember, 1955. 

Sluice Keeper ' s Bouse , 'rhe 1110 und . 

Referring to rey letter 'iated 5th ultimo, I have examined minor 
repairs req~sted by l11r 11.ackay, the Sluice Keeper, and submit herevvith an 
approximate estimate of the cost . 

( 1 ) Rene,•1 lead t rap and waste pipe from sink. . . . ............ £ 7: 5: 0d 

(2) Repair broken fireclay s ewer pipe an::l to be replaced in 
c.r. pipe........... . ................................. £15 : 0: 0d 

(.3) T?.encvr the back firebrick in "Nu- Heather" range •••.• •• •.• £ 2: 5: Od 

Yours faithfully , 

c..W.~ 

County Architect~~ 



SCO':'T ISE ~;:01 i:it D:sP A RT :El~T , 

Dear County Cl ~rk, 

(Roads Division), 
Bankhead Ave1me, 

Sighthill, 
:tDE(BURGH, 11 . 

21st January, 1957 . 

Sluicel~eepe.r'"' House at The 1dound 

I refer to your letter of 9th January and to previous 
·cor:-·espondenco e..oout this imtter, on which I am so;."ry not to 
have sent ~n earlier rcvly . 

fr;om 
You ·uill remember thot when 1·.·e took ove'f/ the Ministry of 

Transryort your Council had signed an Agreement under section 
7(3) of the Trunk Roads Act, 1936, but the Agreement ~ad not 
been executed by the Hinistry, 1.•;rho Rt that stage raised t~1e 
question of paymGnt of feu duty . 

~e have now gone throuch all the rather tangled history of 
this matter and have obt8incd legal advice . T1at advice is to 
the effect that since the sluices serve not only that part of 
the road which was 11 detrun1rnd" but the whole of the existing 
trunk rosd in the area, the liability to o~erato and maintain 
the sluices, together with the land 1·1hich ,prior to the 
11 trunking") wcs vested in ti1e County Council for the purposes 
of the operation and mointenance of the sluices ~as unaffected 
by the 11 detrunking 11 of the small length of road and remained 
vested in the Minister of Transport as highway authority for 
the trunk road . It follows, therefore, thst there is no need 
for an agreement under sect~on 7(3) (in reverse) transferring 
these things back to the Secretary of State . 

On the basis of thia advice we consider that the best way 
to proceed now is a follows :-

1 . As regerds the land forrnerly o ,1ned h;ir the Council, i . e . tho 
land coloured pink on your plan dated 16 . 11 . 55, und presumably 
the sites of the buildings containing the sluice-gear and of the 
sluices the~selves, including right of access thereto, there is 
no need for any conveyance to the Secretary of State, but his 
stotutory title should be recorded in the Register of Sasines 
by moo no of a 11 notico of title"; 

2. As regards the areo·coloured blue on the plan , we should 
negotioto direct with the proprietor for D lease or feu of it 
in the ordinary way; 

3 . The positton hEJvi11g been thus regularised your Council 
should, as the Secrotar~r of S'tcite' s agents, :"'leet the costs of 
the upkeep of the house and sl1,1ice gates and the wages of the 
sluice-keeper, the costs to be charged to your t.rm1l< road 
mai~1tenance account, as hitherto . 

The County O~erk, 
County Clerk ' s Office, 
GOLSPIE . 



Tel.: CRAiglockbart 4010. 

Ezt11 ... ...... ... ........ . 

Telegrams : Roadbound, Edinburgh. 

Any further communications, postage 
on which must be prepaid , should be 
addressed to :-

TH._ S1ca&TA.RY, 

at the address given opposite, and the 
foUowing number shoRD?)Y2t167 

346152 
Your ref, ...... ............................................. . 

Dear Sir, 

SCO-ITISH HOME DEPARTME~T 

(ROADS DIVISION), 

BANKHEAD AVENUE, 

SIGHTHILL, 

EDINBURGH, 11. 

12th Maroh , 1957• 

Trunk Road A.2 
Sluice-Keeper's House at the :t.bund 

I refer to the Cowity Clerk's letter of 18th February, 
1956, and the plan enclosed therewith on which was shown two 
areas of land coloured blue ,mich it is nov1 intended to 
acquire as indicated in the Department's letter of the 21st 
January, 1957 addressed to the CoWlty Clerk. 

In order that the process of acquisition imy be put in 
hand I should be obliged if you would let me have seven copies 
of this plan together with six copies of the reference 
schedule (trunk road Form 138). The two areas to be 
conveyed should be coloured pink in the plans but other areas 
should not be coloured.. 

A dozen copies of blank forms T •R. 138 are enclosed. 

Yours faithfully, 

✓-~· for Chief Road ~ngineer. 

The Cowity Surveyor, 
Sutherland County Cowicil, 

BRORA, 
Sutherland. 

MKJ4"HEC. 



• .J"elepbone DINGWALL, 3191/2/3. 

NORTHERN AREA 

Tetesrams : HYDRO-BOARD. DINGWALL 

Church Street, 

Dingwall. 

NORTH OF SCOTLAND HYDRO-ELECTRIC BOARD 
OUR REF. YOUR REF. 

ACH/DR/V.17. 

Mr. Wm. Mackay, 
Post Off' ice , 

The Mound, 
SUTHERLAND. 

Dear Sir, 

23rd April, 1957. 

We have received a fresh enquiry ffom the Railway Company 
to provide Supplies to their properties at T.he Mound, and knowing 
that you are very interested in having the Supply, wa wish to 
keep you inf'ormed of' this move. Should the Railway Company 
accept our proposals, we will be in a position to offer you a 
Supply of' Electricity at very reasonable terms, and these are as 
follows:-

A Capital Contribution towards the cost of the construction 
to the extent of' Fifty-two pour:.ds (£52) ; this, together with a 
Guarantee to consume or pay f'or Units of' Electricity up to the 
value of Eighteen pounds (£18) per annum. 

Please let me lmow as soon as possible if you are interested, 
as this of'f'er will have to be tied up with our proposals to 
British Railways. 

Yours f'aithf'ully, 
f'or the NORTH OF SCOTLAND HYDRO-ELECTRIC BOARD, 

Area Commercial Off'icer. 



CJWMJI . A/85 

Scottish Home Daj,a.t'tment, 
(lfoade Di Vi ion) , · - . 

nkh ad v n e , 
Sighthill, 
EDilIDtmG-R, 11 • 

Deer Sir, 

30th April, 1957. 

., 
Slutce Keeper.' a House a:!f The Mound. 

I ' encloao he~ewith copy of a letter from th~ Sluice­
Keeper , in which he r~q_uests an electricity supply to be 
installed 1n his house and the two slUice houses. 

The Hydro Electric Board are soon to be engaged on some 
uork at The ound ailway St ation, and a copy of their letter 
to the Sluice Keeper intimating the required. guarantees , is 
fllso enclosed here-.:r1 th. 

It would be advantageous if I could have your views on 
th1a matter as soon ae possible. 

Yours faithfully , 

County Road Surveyor. 

Enc2a. 



IIDZ/210/34£/52 
R/ 15 
'JS/ 

Dear Sir, 

~ J./2 July, 1957. 

Sluioekee ::-er 's Hvuse at the ...,und - __________ .,;;.;.... ______ .....,_,..... ..... 

I refer to your letter of the 6tn June, 1957 regarding the 
pt"Oposed impr-ove.roonts to th! sluice keeper's hvuse at the l'.ound. 

It is observed that tt'M:! improvenents indico.ted in the Jcunty 
Arc.dtect 's clrawing pre:iared in 1951 has been t X) subjeot of 
consultati"'ns v.ri.ttl the ,ater Engin1.. c..r and tre Bcitish Transp:irt 
Ool:l..iss · on in regard to the sup 1y of water to the pro-posed 
batnrooru on t.--ie first floor, and that a sati factory supply can:-iot 
be obtai d at ti,is level . It sc :s therefore that t 1Cre is 
little point in consi lering tht.. provision of a bathroom on the 
1 irst noor, particularl as t 1e Diotrict .c.'ngineer, i tisn 
Rail~,s, is una.bl to as 1st in this n:atter. 

You vJi.11 recall that tne . uestion of im-orovements to the 
house s revived in the aluice lteeper • s l ttcr a dressed to you 
on the 23,rd July, 1955 am tnc imp.covements sought by tne sluioe­
kceper ,'e.t·c that the scullery sho 1ld be enlarged and that a ba:h­
ro with hot and Jold Ja.ter should be provi "ed. The scr.eme · 
proposed i 19:.>1 by the JalntJ Arc!d tect however is for an 
additional be()rooi:i and a bathroo on a ne first f'loor, and 1 t is 
de ired to suggest that a bathroom and enlarged scullery only as 

/ .centioned 

The County CJ.erk, 
County ot't"ices, 

Golspie, 
Sutherland. 



Tel.: CRAiglockhart 401 0. 

, Rxtn ................... .. 

Telegrams: Roadbound, Edinburgh. 

~Y further communications, postage 
addr= t~~~t be prepaid, should be 

THE SECRETARY, 

at the address given opposite, and the 

following nu~Z/~~ o)348152 
Your ref ....... ...... .... Y@/J.Q/'J?./§5. .. 

Dear Sir, 

SCOTTISH HOME DEPARTMENT 

(ROADS DIVISION), 

BANKHEAD A VENUE, 

SIGHTHILL, 

EDINBURGH, 11. 

211-th July, 1957. 

Supply of Electricity to Sluicekeeper's House 
at the Mou.ni 

I refer to your letter and enclosure of the 13th June, 1957 
and note tha. t the North of Scotland :fiydro-Electric Board are not 
now in a position to provide an electricity supply at the terms 
stated in their letter Bf 2_3rd April, 1957 addressed to the 
sluicekeeper, and that the sluicekeeper has been so informed. 

In the circumstances it is apparent that the cost of 
providing an independent supply to the house would have to be 
borne entirely by the De:partment anc1 it is infeITed from the 
Board's letter addressed to you on 8th June, 1n57, that this cost 
would be exorbitant. It is proposed therefore to leave the 
matter in abeyance, but if the British Transport Comnission 
revive their proposals for supplies to their properties at the 
lv1ound the Board will no doubt again advise that a supply can at 
the same time also be provided to the sluicekeepers house at 
reasonable terms. 

Regarding other improvements to the sluicekeeper's house I 
enclose for your information, a copy of a letter which I have 
to-day addressed to the County Clerk. 

The County Surveyor, 
County Road Office, 

Brora. 

Yours faithfully, 

✓~-
for Chief Road Engineer. 



RDZ 210/346/52 . 
Ri .. /1 i1,/R/ .A . 15 . 

Denr Sir , 

SUO ... ' !.'ISl-t n.,Kb: D • .!.:FARTL..!l:l' , 
(iWADS D:.. '!ISIC-1'), 

BAl,1lli,-,).D A'l~!'l~, 
SI ~~!I.i' :-r:LLL , 

EDTI.Fl RGF 11. 

4 th Decer:ib.Jr , lS.::>d . 

Sll1-ic•..;kc..G1J-::-r' s House at th..: 1:ound 

I r·e:C-er to ~;our let ~(;,jr ar.d. en closure of the 27th 
1;over,1ber• nnC.:. note that the im!_Jrovaments are :pro,::ressinCT 
sat i.Gfuctorily . 

Re~~ardin:· the reciuest 11:a:.le by the Sl l.1 icelrneper :t'oi-> 
~"!."'tif'icial lieht:in · to be installed, it is a.greed tl:.at 
five calor cas li[.;htinr~: points may be installeli an 
:::--eco!.J: cnde: by -~he County Ar'\:!hitc::ct . 

Yo11rs f'ai th.:tully , 

(S,;rl . ) !-•orris . 

for Jhn' :aoad hngincer . 



Copy. 

The County Clerk, 
Sutherland County Council, 
Gols pie. 

Dear ~ir, 

The J\, ound, 

Sutherland. 

15th February, 1947. 

I hereby make application to the Council for a new floor to be ·1a1d 
I 

in the kitchen of the sluice keeper's house tenanted by me. 'l'he pres-

ent floor is composed of Caithness flags and it is impossible to keep 

floor covering on owin£ to the uneven condition. 

I also make application for a wash house to be installed as there 

is no wash house facilities and the washing of clothes, etc., has to 

be carried out in the open. I would respectively point out that the 

erection of a wash house was granted just imrnediately prior to the vmr 

but owing to hostilities this work was not carried out, but, now that 

hostilitie-s- have ceased. 

I will be much obliged if my application will receive favourable 

consideration. 

I am, Sirs , 

Your Obedient Servant, 

William i..acKay, 

:::; luice Keeper . 



COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 

EDWARD W . BRANNEN, 
L , R . 1.8.A , AND F , R , I.A.S 

ARCHITECT TO THE L.A . 

TELEPHONE - DORNOCH 31 . 

ENC . .................... . 

W. Sutherland Esq., 
County Road Surveyor, 
BR.ORA . 

Dear Mr. Sutherland , 

~un~ ~hei"ec/3' q/fo.3/, 
~tmyu, ~~e~o/.1, 

!!At-noc/4, Sfeae,/an✓. 
6th .March 1947. 

Sluice Keeper ' s~~ se , The Mound,Dornoch. 

I thank you for your 1 tter of 1 . ultimo regarding above 
and will certainly give all help I can i bis matter. 

I shall send on a brief spec· ication and estimate of cost . 
You will understand that if we 1·ft e Caithness flags on floor only 
cement concrete is allowed to re 1 

Yours faithfully, 

Architect to the L.A. 



MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND CIVIL AVIATION ... 
DIVISIONAL ROAD ENGINEER (SCOTLAND) 

Telegraphic A,fclress: "Road bound, Edinbur&h," 

Telephone No.: CRAiglockhart-4010. GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS, 

BANKHEAD AVENUE, 

SIGHTHILL, 

An,, fiirthc,- co,1u11,r1uicattou.1 $/,oulcl be 
addressed to:-

The Divisional Road Engineer 

Address as opposite 

Ind the followin& reference quoted :- (/, EDINBURGH, 11. 
{:)u.,- .,-eJ,• t·c,ice 

Your reference i.a 

RDZ/210/.34-6/52 
CJ1I/JC 

J'J ' December, 1955 . 

-

Dear Sir , 

ound 

I refer to your letter of 14th • ove1·1ber and 
the estimate en.closed therewith of the c st of' t he proposed 
repairs at the :ibove d·,,elli~house. 

It is agreed that these re.Pairs L1ay be ca.rriP-d out at an 
estimated cost of £24-. 10.- and the expenditure should be 
chareed to the a_ppropriate trunk road mA.i.ntenance account . 

The County Surveyor 1 

County Road Office, 
BRORA 1 

Sutherland. 

Yours faithfully , 

• I 



COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 

EDWARD W . BRANNEN, 
L It l ,• .A A"'I D ,, A. I. A . • . 

4RCNITICT TO THI!'. ~ .A , 

T1u .. •flHON._ • o o ,o,oeHJCICC L31 

. .NC:, .. .. ... . ... .. 

A,VM/ICWscc 

N. Sutherland, Esq. , 
County Road Surveyor , 
BRORA. 

Dear Sir, 

~HJ/ ./~ J>/2~ '/a,/2' ~~ , /1/~c-

~~ .Yft/£ee/and. 
11th November, 1955. 

Sluice Keeper ' s House, 'rhe !;.ound. 

Referring to rey letter iated 5th ultimo, I have examined minor 
repairs requested by Mr 11.ackay, the Sluice Keeper, e.n'.l submit here ,vith an 
approximate estimate of the cost . 

( 1) Rene.-1 lead trap and waste pipe from sink. . .............. £ 7: 5: 0d 

(2) Hepair broken fireclay sewer pipe and. to be replaced in 
C.I. pipe........... . ....................... . ......... £15 : O· 0d 

(3) Renew the back firebri.ck in "Nu-Heather" range... . . .. ... £ 2: 5: Od 

Yours faithf'ully , 

County Architect~. 



SC0'.::1TISE "'.~Oru]; ~)IGPART. [El,iT, 

Dear County Cl r k, 

(Roads Division), 
Bankhead Avenue, 

Sighthill, 
:tD IFo URG ~i, 11. 

21st January, 1957. 

· Sluiceke~peF's House at The Mound 

I refer to your lett0r of 9th January and to previous 
·correspondence a·oout this iru tter , on which I am so:"ry not to 
have sent an earlier reply . 

f ~om 
You 1uill re!~1Cmber that whe~ 1ve took ove:iy the Ministry of 

Trans~ort your Council had signed a~ Agreement under section 
7(3) of the Trunk Roads Act, 1936, but the Agreement ~ad not 
been executed by the Ministry, who nt that stage raised the 
question of payment of feu duty . 

We have now gone throuch all the ratjer tangled history of 
this matter and have obt8ined legal advice , T1st advice is to 
the effect that since the sLuices se rve not only that pert of 
the road which v'.'as "detrunked., but the whole of the existing 
trunk road in the area, the liability to operate and maintain 
the sluices, together vv i th the l and which (prior to the 
11 trunking") was vested in the County Council for the purposes 
of the operation and mniritenance of the sluices -vas unaffected 
by the 11 de trunking" of the small length of road and re-;1a ined 
vested iu the Minister of Transport as highway authority for 
the trunk road . It follows, therefore, that there is no need 
for an agreement under section 7(3) ( ir: reverse) tra nsj'erring 
these things back to tne Secretary of State . 

On the basis of this odvice we consider that the best way 
to proce0 d nov1 is a follo,·rn: -

1 . As regards the land formerly o~ned by the Council, i.e . tho 
land coloured pink on your plan d8ted 1 6, 11. 55, and presumably 
the sites of the builQings containing the s luice-gear and of the 
sluices themselves, including right of access thereto, there is 
no need for 8DY conveyance to the Secretary of State, but his 
s t atutory title should be recorded in the Register of Saoines 
by meono of o "notice of ti tlett; 

2. As regards the area·coloured blue on the plan, we should 
negotiate direct with the proprietor for a lease or feu of it 
in the ordinary way; 

3. The positton hc1ving been thus regularised your Council 
should, ss the Secretary of Strite' s age11ts, meet the costs of 
the upkeep of the house and slt:iice gates and the wages of the 
sluice-keeper, the costs to be charged to your trunk road 
rnai~1 tenance account , as l1ithcrto . 

The County Clerk, 
County Clerk's Office, 
GOLSPIE. 



Tel.: CRAiglockharl 4010. 

Extn .................... . 

Telegrams: Roadbound, Edinburgh. 

Any further communications, postage 
on which must be prepaid, should be 
addressed to :-

THw Sac11.aTARY, 
at the address given opposite, and the 
following oumbersho~!/wl 

346152 
Your ref ...................................... .......... ... .. 

Dear~, 

SCOTTISH HOME DEPARTMENT 

(ROADS DIVISION), 

BANKHEAD AVENUE, 

SIGHTIIILL, 

EDINBURGH, IL 

12th .Maroh, 1957• 

Trunk Road~ 
Sluice-Keeper's House at the lbund 

I refer to the County Clerk's letter of 18th February, 
1956, and the plan enclosed therewith on which was shown two 
areas of land coloured blue which it is now intended to 
acquire as indicated in the Department's letter of the 21st 
January, 1957 addressed to the County Clerk. 

In order that the process of acquisition may be put in 
hand I should be obliged if you would let me have seven copies 
of this ple..n together with six copies of the reference 
schedule (trunk road Forni 138). The two areas to be 
conveyed should be coloured pink in the plans but other areas 
should not be coloured. 

A dozen copies of blank forms T.P .. 138 are enclosed. 

Yours faithfully , 

✓-~-for Chief Road ~ngineer. 

The County SUrveyor, 
Sutherland County Council, 

BRORA., 
Sutherland. 

MKWHEC. 



• ,J"elephone DINGWALL. 3191/2/3. 

NORTHERN AREA. 

Telegrams : HYDRO-BOARD, DJNGWALL. 

Church Street, 

Dingwall. 

NORTH OF SCOTLAND HYDRO-ELECTRIC BOARD 
OUR REF. YOUR REF . 

ACH/DR/V.17. 

Mr. Vim. Mackay, 
Post Office, 

The Mound, 
SUTHERLAND. 

Dear Sir, 

23rd April, 1957. 

We have received a fresh enquiry f~om the Railway Company 
to provide Supplies to their properties at The Mound, and knowing 
that you are very interested in having the Supply, we wish to 
keep you in1'ormed of this move. Should the Railway Company 
accept our proposals, we will be in a position to offer you a 
Supply of Electricity at very reasonable terms, and these are as 
follows:-

A Capital Contribution towards the cost of the construction 
to the extent of Fifty-two pour.de (£52) ; this, together with a 
Guarantee to consume or pay for Units of Electricity up to the 
value of Eighteen pounds (£18) per annum. 

Please let me know as soon as possible if you are interested, 
as this offer will have to be tied up with our proposals to 
British Railways . 

Yours faithfully, 
for the NORTH OF SCOTLAND HYDRO-ELECTRIC BOARD, 

Area Commercial Officer. 



CJY/MJI. A/8 5 

cottish Home Department, 
(Rou a Div:laion), 

nkh ad Avanue, 
Si ~hth.i.11, 
EDINBl G , 11 • 

Dee.r Sir, 

30th April, 1957. 

.. 
Sluice Keeper ' s House at The Mound. 

r · enclo~e herewith cony of a letter from the Sluice­
Ka1Jper, in which he requests an electricity supply to be 
installed in his house and the two sluice houses. 

The Hydro Electric Boar are soon to be engugod on some 
uork at The MoWld ail~o.y Station, and a copy of their letttn" 
to the Slu.ice Keeper intimating the required guarantees, is 
also enclosed lere1ith. 

It would 'be advantageous if I could have your views on 
this matter as soon as possible. 

Yours faithfully, 

County Road Surveyor. 

Enola. 



Telephone : CRAlglockhart 4010. 

Eztn ........ ..... ... . 
Telegrams: Roadbound, Edinburgh. 

Aoy further oommuoicatioos, postage 
on which must be prepaid, should be 
addressed to :-

Tu• SECRETARY, 

at the address given opposite and the 
following uumber should he quoted :-

RDZ 210/311-6/52 
Your ref .... .............. CJ:I,-V.1, L . .lVS5 

Dear Sir, 

SCOTfISH HOl\fE DEPART:IIENT 

(ROADS DIVISION), 

BANKHEAD AVENUE, 

SJGHTHILL, 

EDINBURGH, 1 I. 

15th May, 1957 

Sluicekeeper's House at the Mown 

I refer to your letter and enclosures of 30th April, 1957, 
regarding the proposal to install an electricity supply in the 
sluicekeeper's house and in the two sluice houses at the Mound. 

The Department agrees in principle to the provision qf 
this supply in the house occupied by the sluicekeeper, and will 
be prepared to cover the cost of' installation so far as this 
dwellinghouse is concerned. Regarding the sluice houses, 
however, it is thought that there is no real need for the 
extension of the supply to these buildings, because on the 
occasions when the sluicekeeper has to visit the buildings 
during darkness a small portable lieht would appear to be 
adequate and perhaps roore useful. 

If a supply is not made to the sluice houses preswna.bly 
the l orth of' Scotland It,dro-Electric Board will be prepared to 
reduce the terms set out in their letter of' 23rd April in 
respect of both the Capital Contribution and the Guarantee. 

Regarding the Guarantee, it will, of course, be Wlderstood 
tha. t accounts rendered by the Board in connection with the 
consumption of electricity in the house will be settled by the 
occupier. 

The County Surveyor, 
Cotmty Road Office, 

BRORA, 
Sutherland. 

/IT 



Telephone . OlNGWALL. 3191/2/3. 

NORTHERN AREA. 

Telegram.: HYDRO-BOARD. DINGWALL 

Church Street, 

Dingwall. 

NORTH OF SCOTLAND HYDRO-ELECTRIC BOARD 
OUR REF. YOUR REF. 

ACH/DR/V.17. CJM/JC. 

~e County Road Surveyor, 
Cowity Road Survey@r's Office, 

B R O R A. 

Dear Sir, 
EnguirY No, 15372. 

:) Sl u.icekeeper' s House at the Mound, 

8th June, 1957. 

I refer to your letter o~ 20th May in connection with a Bupply of 
Electricity to the Slutcekeeper's House at the Mound. 

To afford a Supply of Electricity to this point would prove a very 
costly construction. You may not be .aware of the fact that Mr. Mackay 
has been in touch with the Chairman of the Hydro-Electr.ic Board, and 
has received a reply from The Right Hon. Thomas Johnston to the effect 
that it would not be an economical proposition to give Supplies unless 
the British Railways were prepared to pay a considerable contribution 
towards the cost of the necessary construction. After the corres­
pondence we received a fresh request from British Railways, and 
having given them a quotation, we informed Mr. Macicay of the situation, 
saying that if the Railway Company accepted our proposals, we would be 
in a position to afford him reasonable terms. I have since, however, 
sent a letter to Mr. Mackay saying that th.e Railway Company had not 
accepted our terms, and we were not able to offer him the terms as 
given in our letter of the 23rd April. 

It is most nnfortunate that the position is thus, but we cannot 
afford to construct those costly lines unl.ess we receive a substantial 
contribution from the parties concerned. If, however, the Railway 
Company consider it a proposition, we will get in touch with you. 

Yours faithfully, 
for the NORTH OF scarLAND HYDRO-ELECTRIC. BOARD, 

Area Commercial Officer. 



RDZ/210/3l/,/52 
R/ 15 
m/ 

Dear Sir, 

If: /¼ July, 1957. 

Sluioel:eeoer 's Ifausc at the cund 

I refer to your letter or the 6th June, 1957 regarding the 
proposed. impt"ovei:oonts to the sluiockeeper 's huuse at the l,.ow'ld,. 

It is observe,1 that tlX? imprOvenents indicated in the Jou.nty 
Arc :d.tect 's clram.ng pr-epared in 1951 has been tne sl.i:)jeot of 
consultati-ns l'tith the ,ater Engi.nL-...r and tre Ikitiah Transi;nrt 
Oa:Liss · on in regard to the su:, ly of water to the prouosed 
bati:iroom on t e first floor, and that a sati ·ra.otory supply oan...,ot 
be obtained at trds level . It see :s tnerefore that t.1Cre is 
little point in cons.l.Jering th.: provision of' a bathroom on the 
first noor, particularl,t 8.8 the District .c.'ngineer, Bri tiah 
Railw&v s, is unable to as..,ist ,in this natter. 

You .... 1.11 re-::all that tne uestion of iJDproveirients to tl'E 
house was reVive~ in the aluioe~eeper •s letter a 1dressed to you 
on the 23rd July, 1955 am tnc impcovements sought by tne sluice­
keeper wer that the scullery sho 1ld be enlarged and that a ba~h­
root witn hot and ·old water should be proviced. The soneme · 
proposed. in 19:;1 b.7 the Jcunt., Arcili tect holVever is for an 
additional bedroo ar.d a bathroon: on a ne first f'loor, and it ia 
desired to sugeest that a bathroom and enlarged soullery only as 

/ raentioned 

e County Clerk, 
County Offices, 

Golapie, 
Sutherland. 



Tel.: CRAiglockhart 4010. 

, B1.tn ... .... ............. . 

Telegrams: Roadbound, Edinbtugh. 

~y further communfoatioas, postage addr= to~.'.::t be prepaid, should be 

THE S:i:CRETARY, 

at the address given opposite, and the 

following nu;;zj~~ ~;348152 
Yonr ref ........ ..... .... W./J.Q/J?./§5. .. 

Dear Sir, 

SCOTTISH HOME DEPARTMENT 

(ROADS DIVISION), 

BANKHEAD A VENUE, 

SIGHTHILL, 

EDINBURGH, IL 

2hth July, 1957. 

Supply of Electricity to Sluicekee:per's House 
at the Mourn 

I refer to your letter and enclosure of the 13th June, 1957 
and note that the North of Scotland r{ydro-Electric Board are not 
now in a position to provide an electricity supply at the terms 
stated in their letter Sf 23rd April, 1957 addressed to the 
sluicekeeper, and that the sluicekeeper has been so informed. 

In the circumstances it is apparent that the cost of 
-providing an independent supply to the nouse would have to be 
borne entirely by the Department and it is infe.ITed from the 
Board's letter addressed to you on 8th June, 1 957, that this cost 
would be exorbitant. It is proposed therefore to leave the 
matter in abeyance , but if the British Transport Connu.ssion 
revive their proposals for supplies to their -properties at the 
lv,ound the Board will no doubt again advise that a supply can at 
the same time also be pr-ovided to the sluicekeeper~ house at 
reasonable tenns. 

Regarding other impr-ovements to the sluicekeeper's house I 
enclose for your information, a copy of a letter which I have 
to-day addressed to the County Clerk. 

The County Surveyor, 
County Road Of'fice, 

Brora. 

Yours faithfully, 

✓--~-for Jli:i.ef Road Engineer . 



lWZ 210/346/52 . 
Rl . ./. i11/R/ A. 15 • 

De.'.lr Sir , 

SU0'1.'.!..1 IS1:-1 n.,IC8 D.~AR'.C: ...11 1' , 
(kuAuS D: 1!ISIC-L) , 

B.A!,Y.H.,;,),D A l~:r~, 
SIL:!:.1.1 :1ILL, 

EDil. PD RGlT . 11. 

I r-ei°"eI' to ~1our let ~~r ar. .:•. enclosure of the 27th 
Nover.1be1"' o.nc... not0 that the impz·ovaments arc pro;:ressing 
sat isf'c:tetoP ily . 

Reiard.in1 • the rcqu0st 11 a'le by the Sl 1-'icel-::eepe::., :t'or 
'?.~'tifici3J_ liEht in · to be installed, it is agreed that 
five calo1· ~as li.:;l'ltin:..: points may be ins"GalleJ. as 
:::-cc O!.t cnde :: by -~he County Ar'-!hi tect . 

Yonrs fo.i th:~·ully , 

(S~;rl . ) 

for Jh:a: :i<oad J:..ngin::::er . 



Dear Sir, 

SCOT".r!SH H01.'ii:. IE.P,.illT1Li:Nl', 

(ROADS DIVISION), 

Review of I ent s 

SIGH'rfilLL, 

illililllJRGH, 11. 

12th December, 1958. 

Following a review of the policy of rents charged for property 
in Crovm ownership it has been decided to charge rents as closely 
as possible in line with those charged by private landlord.a, or if 
rent free accommodation is provided, in line with outside practice. 

It will be necessary, therefore, to revie1w the case of 
1.r. ,I . 1iackay who occupies the Sluicek~eper' s house at; the !found, 
Brora, rent free, and I should be gratefuJ. in this connect.ion if 
you would let me have the following inforil'ld.tion: 

( 1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

(7) 

(8) 

L.r. 1iackey' s duties and conai tioned hours of attendance 

Mr. l,lackey Is present wage and thether this wage is in 
accordance with an ap_proved or recognised wage scale. 

,'/hen was this wage last reviewed. 

,Jhether regard is made to accommodation being rent free 
1vhen assessing rate of pay. 

,,hat vr.as the rateable value of the house in ~ugu.st, 1954. 

,,hat is it at present if dif'ferent from that at .n.Uc,rust, 1954. 

Owner's rates in 1956/57. 

/whether there has been any cru.mge in the rateable value 
since the end of the war (1939-1945). 

I should also be grateful for aey other information you may 
have regarding l1~. Ya.okay ' s conditions of service or tenancy which 
you feel ma:y help us in this review. 

Yours faithfully, 

(Sgd. ) ~O • .n.ITI-{[Js. 
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1.·:G. 
Y011ro fo.1 ~.l.i'ully, 



COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 

(HIGHWAYS DEPARTMENT) 

W. SUTHERLAND 
COUNTY SURVEYOR 

TELEPHONES SOI, 302 YOUR REF, 

OUR REF: WS/IJR/B/S. 1 . 

Mr. W. MacKa1, 
Sluicekeeper s House, 
THE MOUND. 

Dear Sir, 

21st October, 1959. 

Operation of Mound Sluices 

Kindly let me know per return the answers to the 
following questions in regard to the operation of the 
sluices:-

1. 1Jhen have you to operate the winch for the sluices ~ 
the number of timea 1with an approximate note of 

the days in the week. 

2. Will the sluice gates open and close by themselves? 

3. Yfuy is it necessary :for you to lift the doors and at 
other times let them down? 

4. Is it because of the state of the doors or the sudden 
inrush of water? 

5. Is tj1ere more work when the tide is high and when 
there is a heavy spate? 

I shall be obliged if you can give me any 
inf'ormation which will be helpful in regard to the operation 
of the sluices, as this is required immediately for.-..9ounty 
Council meeting. ,,1/, 

Yours faithfully, 

County Road Surveyor. 



C01Y 

nDZ/210; 346/'32 

:)ear Sir, 

Scotti~h ; ome Je~~rtment, 

(Itoads )i visiou), 

:Bankhead __ v,;nue, 

ignthlll, 

Edinbur6h , 11 . 

11th ~ cember, 19~9 . 

,.iluic ckeepe1· ut ·.i'he ~round 
Inc1·e&se o:i.. ,;1.. .. -·es 

.,i th 1·efer•enc to your· let Ler uf 7th ;;r:ce111beP , 
19r::; ~1 I ·i te 'Lo inrorr11 ,you that che DetJar 1..o11ent aPt·roves 
tLe lnc:i·ea~.e by £~6 pe1 am.um oi' the luie;e ,eeyer ' . 
, 1:.tla1·y u re ·ol e - by your Cou11cil. 

. ,.'hr~ Cou1.Lty Cler , 
County Offic~ 
Gola pie, 
t;u therlai~d. 

Your·8 fcJ.i -~hfully, 

(, ,d . } ... . , Orilf; 

~or· Chier· ,oc. .£11 ~ineer • 

~,A 
\-\ ~1. ( -°"' ' 



JGE/JC/B/S. l. 

Chief 1'oad ngineer, 
ttiah me o.rtment, 

(&ads Divi ion), _ 
ankhead v~r.ue, 

S nthill, 
. EDINBUBGH, 11. 

Dear Sir, 

2nd. May, 1962. 

I am instruot .... d to aslc i'o:i:· your o.pprcvo.l for tho 6>.:,?endi ture of' £l+2 119 1 2d. 
for the ren~l of the 1enoe1 surroundine the o.rden ground. at the a ove property. 

Your~ tnithful.13, 

County r.oo.d 8urveyor. 



Please odd ress any reply to 
THE SECRETARY 

(Postage muse be prepaid) 

ondquote: tDZ/210/346/G 
Your reference: JGE/JC/B/S . 1 

Dear Sir, 

SCOTTISH HOME DEPARTMENT 
R DS DIVISIQN 

Bankhead Aven e, ighthill, tDINBURGH, 11 
Telegram : oadbound, Edinburgh 

Telephone: R lg/ hart 4010 ext. 276 

- 2 

I refer to your letter of 2nd ,!ay and have to 
inf onn you that a letter anprovi acceptance of t1.e 
tendel' for £4-2 19s. 2d. ;•1L.s sent to the County Clerk, 
Golsuie on 26~h April , 1962. 

Tl.e County Surve:,or, 
County Surve:·or' s Office , 

:ellJM. , 
Su1.herlard. 

r 

YollrS 1 ~i thfully , 

tieflA. 
for Ciiief :i.oad Engin er 

/ 





COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 

YOUR REF. (!Joun~ QJltrlis ~ffic.e. 

A. J. MAC RAE , ~+ OUR REF. 
COUNTY CLERK 

Telephone Nos. 392 & 393 J 9th Aur;ur.t, ., ~ 3 . 

-

-

J . G. ~dmoIJd, l'.iS<._;_ . , 
County Jurveyor , 
R~{C A.. 

oluicek_·encr' s House, '.l1he Mound 
.r-"ir·enJ.ac~ 

l e1 c J or:e copy let Ge r· \'.'hich I have received from 
L r. .• iJ J iam ~1ckay, ~l uice kee e·, 'fhe i :ound, rec Pdir 
the i1 r:t· 11 tion 01:~ a fir·e J 'lee in the livinr:-room of' tl e 
above house . 

I pronor-,e to ::;ubmit I.'.r . Lscl~ay ' s letter to the 
next rneetinG of the Hoacls c,-rnmittee a:rd in the meru~time 
I l :~ asked the County Architect for hi~ ents on 

f
-~l~', . / 
~ '(,,, 

ltcfl;fi7 \;\ Your js J. i 
. 4(JG . , 

~ : . /9~.,. J . 04', ~ . 
' ~ rk . 



JGE/JC. 

A. J. Jf.acRae, .l:.:sq., 
County Clerk, 
County Of'fice, 
GOlNIE. 

Dear 3ir, 

21st November, 1963. 

vluicekeeper' House I The 11,ound. 

\vi th reference to your letter of 18th instant and the enclosed copy of 
your letter to the County J\rchi tect, it appears to roo that the dampness on 
the inside of the front wall of the House in due to the fact tha. t it is 
plastered on the hard without nn air space. 

In 11\Y opinion, this is a matter for urgent attention. 

Yours fo.ith:ful.lJ, 

County Surveyor. 



JGE/MB 

J.B. Rodger, ESQ.., 
County Clerk, 
County Offices, 
Golspie. 

ear Sir, 

A.9 Jtound 
s1u1ce ,eeper'1 r.,1,rx 

12th Januar,y, 1971. 

I refer to the nute of the Finance & General Purposes Committee ot 
21st ult. and I have to report as follows. 

• 
?he Sluice Keeper's present ealary is .c:225 per annW!l plus a tree hou~e. 

I understand that he was paid .£104 per annum in 1948 and if this were broU8ht 
up to date in proportion to mnual workers wages the appropriate payment 
,.rould be .£510 per annum. 

In my opinion, however, e have to be careful about the relationship 
with other part-timo employees, for example, the Harbour !aster at Hel111Bdale 
who carries a greater responsibility and who is paid only £6 per week. 

If a omall increase in the salary of the Sluice Keeper were considered 
appropriate it might be to £5 per week, in which case I think the proper 
differential tor the Harbour Master should be maintained by an increase 
in his case to l.:l per week. 

Yours faithfully, 

County SUrveyor. 



COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 

RODGER, M.A., LI...B. 

COUNTY CLERK 

YOUR REF. 

OUR REF. RM/:&i 

J. G. Edmond, Esq., 
County Surveyor, 
BRORA. 

Dear Sir, 

COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE 

GOLSPIE 

SUTHERLAND 

Telephone Nos. 392 & 393 

19th March, 1971 

)~ 2 !. MAR 1971 "",.~. 

Sluice-keeper at The Mound - Salarl 

I refer to the request for an increase in salary by the Sluice­
keeper at The Mound. 

In order that this matter may be considered further by the Depart­
ment they ask to be supplied with a list of the duties performed by the 
Sluice-keeper, including maintenance of machinery, if any, and an 
indication of the nwnber of hours worked each week. I will be glad to 
have this infonnation. 

I am, 
Yours faithfully, 
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Scottish Development Department 
43 Jeffrey Street Edinburgh EH! IDL 

Telephone 031-556 8433 ext 

The County Clerk 
County Council of Sutherland 
County Clerk's Office 
GOLSPIE 

Dear Sir 

Your reference RJ4/EM 

Our reference R/TN/SD 

Date 27 July 1971 

SLUICE-KEEPER AT THE MOUND: SALARY 

I refer to our recent correspondenc,e a.bout the selary 
increase proposed for the Sluice-Keeper at The Mound and 
regret thet it has taken so long to convey our conclusions. 
On the basis of the inf'ormation supplied by the County 
Surveyor however as to the duties and hours worked by the 
Sluice-Keeper, and ta.king into account current rates of 
wages and his free accommodation, we are prepared to 
approve that his salary should be increased to £350 per 
annum from 1 August 1971. ...,. 

This rate is based on the hours worked by the Sluice-Keeper 
as described in the County Surveyor's letter of 9 April, 
and in any :future approach about his rate of pay it would 
be apprecis.ted if you would indicate any chRnge in hours or 
conditions etc in the interval from 1 August 1971. This 
will enable the Department to assess any claim for 
increased pay quickly and will avoid undue reference back 
to you for information required in reaching any new pay 
rate. 

Yours faithfully 



WS/MB 

Scottish Development Department, 
43 Jeffrey Street, 
Edinburgh, EH1 1 DL • 

Dear Sir, 

• KW9 6 ..N. 

22nd November, 1'172. 

Sluice-}:eoper at the ..ound - valary 

It has been the practice to adjust the wages of the sluice keeper 
on the A.9 at the Mound in line with increuses cSranted to manual 
workers under the N.J.c. agreement. 

1he latest settlement of 7th inst. allows an average increase of 
121i~ in respect ot manual workers and I would propose adding an equivalent 
amount to the present wage of the sluice keeper which is .C350 per annw:i 
to keep him in line with this. 

I would ask your approval for my proposed action. 

Yours faithtul.ly, 

County Ju,ryeyor. 





Hydro- Electric 
FOR THE ATTENTION OF MR MILLER 

Sutherland County Council 
County Engineer and Surveyor 
Highways Department 
County Off ices 
BRORA 
Sutherland 

DEar Sirs 

SERIAL 11897 

North of Scotland Hydro.Electric Board 

Northern Area 
High Street 
Dingwall lV15 9HD 

Telephone Dingwall 3451 
Area Manager A Menzies 

date 22 May 197 4 

your ref 

our ref COM/11897 /AEM/SA3 
A E MacLeman 

While carrying out a survey following an enquiry for supply to the 
property "Cuilfaillie", The Mound, Dornoch, it was noted there are 
two other properties in the vicinity namely the Post Office, which we 
understand is administered by your Council, and Station House, owned 
by a Mr J Thompson. On the basis that you may be interested in taking 
a mains electricity supply to the Post Office, we took the opportunity 
of costing for a joint scheme to serve the three properties at the one 
time, and have pleasure in submitting our quotation for supply to the 
Post Office on this basis for your consideration. 

The Board propose to erect a suitable pole mounted transformer on Pole 234 
of the Lairg/Golspie 33,000 volt overhead line, fitting two single phase 
wedge type low voltage fuses. From Pole 234 erect approximately 350 metres 
of low voltage overhead line to supply the three properties, installing a 
2 x 14 sq mm overhead service to the Post Office with suitable cut out and 
metering equipment. 

The Board is prepared to carry out this work to afford a 240 volts single 

~

phase 50 hertz AC supply to cater for a Maximum Demand of 7 kWs, in return 
for a Contribution of £413.00 towards our costs, plus guaranteed revenue of 
£105.00 per annum for seven years. 

If you feel your Council cannot guarantee revenue for the sum quoted, or can 
guarantee a higher figure than the sum quoted, and advise us of the approximate 
amount of revenue your Council is prepared to guarantee, an adjustment can be 
made to the amount of Contribution. You will appreciate that any decrease 
in the sum guaranteed will automatically increase the Contribution, and vice 
versa. 

Should you decide to go ahead with this installation, the charges for 
electricity supplied would be in accordance with Domesti c Tariff, and with 
normal conditions we anticipate supply being available within Eight Months of 
r e ceipt of acceptances in this office. 

This quotation is given subject to:-

1. The Connec tion Terms, reference CT/MMK/25.3.68 attached hereto . 

2. The Board's General Conditions for Supply of Electricity, a copy of 
which may be obtained on request. 

3. /-



3. Your Council and the other parties involved being responsible for 
tree cutting and clearance as necessary on the route of the overhead 
line, at no cost to the Board. 

2. 

4. Acceptance of similar terms from the other two parties included in 
this scheme. 

The terms for this quotation to make an electricity supply available at 
your premises are based on a particular line route for which the Board 
hope to get the necessary wayleave facilities. It will be agreciated 
that the quotation, therefore, is dependent on these facilities becoming 
availabl e, but should another route have to be used involving additional 
costs, the quotation will be subject to increase accordingly. 

This quotation has also been based on current costs of labour and material 
and may require to be modified due to a rise or fall in these costs, over 
which the Board have no control. The prices ruling at the time of putting 
the work in hand will apply and this may result in a revision of the amount 
of contribution. 

On receipt of the acceptance the required wayleave negotiations will be put 
in hand. The Board will naturally do all they can to obtain the route 
on which this quotation has been based and you will be advised if 
difficulties arise in obtaining the wayleave facilities. 

The Board is prepared to hold this offer open for a period of One Month 
and if a reply is not received within this period, the quotation will be 
automatically cancelled . Any further details you may require will gladly 
be provided. 

Yours faithfully 

A~1 ~~--
for Area Commercial Officer 

PMG 



COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 

F. G. BLACKETT, A.R.I. B.A. 

County Architect 

Telephone : Dornoch 49 l /5 

Your Ref. 

Our Ref. AWM/MMG/G/4 

J.G. Edmonds Esq., 
County Surveyor, 
Brora. 

Dee.r Sir, 

~;«n t'y ~e._-J 

.%-t,-u;;c ,I{. ..¼ /h.r,1,hnd 

IV25 3 SG. 

4-) . S JUN f974 
u,o 

4th June, 1974. 

Sluice Keeper's House and Post Office, The Mound. 

I refer to your letter of the 30th ulto., and quotation from the Hydro Board 
to lay on mains electricity supply to this property in return for an initial 
contribution of £413 plus an annual guarantee of £105 for seven years. 

The Generator presently supplying this property is a Lister 3-Kw "Start 0 
Matic" and was installed in March, 1970. 

I note you are to refer this proposal to the Scottish Development 
Department. 

Yours faithfully, 

County Architect. 



Scottish Development Department 
43 Jeffrey Street Edinburgh EHi lDL 

Telephone 031-556 8't33 ext I ) 2 ft 

0 • ,, '"' '"'' _Jo __________________ o 
The Cowity Surveyor 
County Surveyor's Office 
Brora 
Sutherland 

Dear Sir 

Your reference 

Our reference 

R/TI/SD/1 2/Pt. 2 
Date 

26 June 1974 

LCtiDCti-EDINBURGH-THURSO TRWK ROAD A9 
SLUICEKEEPER 1S HOUSE, THE MOUND 

I reter to your letter of 7 June 1 974 about the provision of 
a mainssupply of electricity to the above houae. 

I should be pleased if you could ascertain whether the 
Sluicekeeper is prepared to accept';mains aupp'.cy of 
electricity in lieu of existing generator supply'. 

• • l 

Should it be decided to instaJ. a mains supply' th•s 
Department will approach the NSHEB about the contribution 
costs 1n order that the guarantee revenue figure can be 
dispensed vi th. 

Yours taithf'ully 

r or Chief Road :Engineer 



• 

Divisional Road Surveyor , 
Highland Regional Council, 
Roads Department, 
BRORA. 

Dear Sir, 

Sluice-Keeper's House, 

The Mound, 

DORNOCH. 

25th May, 1976 . 

Sl 2 7 MAY 1976 ~ 

I refer to the above house and would like to inform you that the exterior 
is in need of attention in the near future if the fabric is not to deteriorate . 

It is now at least 14 years since any exterior paint-work was done and 
this is, of course, by now showing signs of neglect . Also there are a number 
of slates missing from the roof o.nd this you will agree must have a deleterious 
effect. 

Further, I think you should know that the bathroom plumbing is not in good 
shape. The W .c. cistern is badly rusted and indeed is so old fashioned, it 
does not even have an overflow pipe, though with the inadequacy of the water 
supply , this is of somewhat less importance than it otherwise might be. 

I do hope that something cnn be done while summer weather conditions 
prevail. 

Yours faithfully, 

w·- ht .. ~~ 
(Wm. Mackay) 
Sluice-keeper . 



Mr. Field llBF/CM 

G. Durrand, Esq., 
Director of i·ousing & Technical Servic••• 
Meadows, 
Dornoch. 

Dear Sir, 

ouse 1 Moun 

Copy: R.J.W. 

3rd December, 1976. 

I refer to Mr. Field's telepbon~ convcr.,."'tion i.ith yo"' on 2nd Dec •,Duer , 
1 ~76 in relation to an account .frow !L~.:.r • .. r er l. sutherlanet, IJacorator• 
which I aa beinQ asked to certify £or pay111ent. While it i• not dieputed 
that this 'llio.rk ha.a been carri d vut uy h con ractor. concc;?rn and 
1.ui table quotation& hav n ob&.ainod w,1a I am query.1119 ie who .-..:.t ri•ed 
tbe war in t la t'ir&t place. 

You will appxe~iate t!1at t .:.1.a is a C"1 i~~.L ~ Wil ot 1:1UDay and I cannot 
pua it tor payaent until that ~&ilal>le to me. 

Your• faitht'ully, 

Diviaional Bngin .. r. 



SUTHERLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

G. Durrand 
Director of Technical and 
Housing Services 

Telephone Dornoch 491 District Offices, 
Meadows, 
DORNOCH, 
Sutherland IV25 3SG 

Your Ref. HBF/CM My Ref. AJR/MMG/G.4 Date 7th December, 1976. 

J.N. Millar Esq., 
Divisional Engineer, 
Roads Office, 
Brora. 

Dear Sir, 
Sluicekeeper•s House, The Mound. 

Replying to yours 3rd December, 1976, the work was authorised by Mr. R. Harrow, 
Principal Maintenance Inspector, Regional Buildings, Glenurquhart Road, Inverness. 

Yours faithfully, 

~-~.,,.....__,. 
Director of Technieal & Housing Services. 



J.N. Millar, uaq., 
Diviaional Bngineer, 
utherland Division. 

Director ot Architectural 
Services. 

13/12/76 

llllF/C.'1 

I have been inLormed by the Director 0£ Technical and louain9 J rvicea 
that he has been authoriaed to carry out work at the abovo location by 
Mr. Harrow your Principal Maintenance Inspector. I haV<? to • a;y that 
I had no knowled9e that this work was rc1uircd an<.I sine I am respc-;nsible 
£or the expenditure 0£ money on the trunk road to which heading this 
work au t be charged. I woul be obliged to kno the a1i1tbority ~or the 
execution 0£ the work. 

Divisional 9inee.r. 



Director of Roads & Transport. M.H. Taylor, Rsq., 
Divisional Engineer, 
Sutherland Division. 

RJW/CM 

Mr. \lilson 

all ace Mackay. Sluice Keeper, The Mound 

13/S/80 

I re£er to a recent telephone conversation with Mr. A. Gordon regarding 
the employment of the above person and I would con.firm the request aade 
to him that Mr. Mackay•s position be looked at regarding his continued 
employment and duties. 

Divisional n~ineer. 



Mr. H.B. Field, 

Senior Bngineer (Maintenance). 

DIVISIOfAL BNGINBER. 

MHT/MB 

29th July, 1980. 

Mr. w. Mackay - Gate Keeper at th• Mound 

With re.ference to . recent correspondence and discussions on 
the above I had a 'phone call txoa John Longbottom, s.o.o. yesterday. 

age Mr. Mackay 
need to replace 
stay on in the 
They would be 

They are prepared to agree that in view ot his 
should be retired and theyconsider there is no real 
him. They should like to know it ha would wish to 
house or i.f he can make alternative arranQ8111ents. 
sympathetic it he wishes to remain in the house but 
not want to make it a permanent situation. Could 
to him and get his :reaction. 

would probably 
you please speak 

No one seems to have any details of. the property and Mr. Longbottom 
would like u• to give some when we let him know Mr. Macka:y•s views 
e.g. 

Name o'f House 

Address 

Size 

Number o.f roon 

Any area ot gardGn 

Divisional Engineer. 



Mr. F:i.eld 

Chief Road Engineer, 
Scottish Development Department, 
New St. Andrew's House, 
Edinburgh. EHl 3SZ. 

Dear Sir, 

A9 Mound Bridges 
Sluicekeeper - Mr. W. Mackay 

IIBF/CM 

7th November, 1980. 

I refer to your earlier enquiry and ;'\fil now in a ?Osition to Qive you 
some information on this subject. 

Mr. Mackay has been interviewed ano it would appear from his comments 
that he was employed originally on the basis of three months notice 
by either party although this does not appear to have been put in 
writing in 1936 when he first took up the position. 

According to him operation of the c;lniccs ~r'" still required f'r.:,m time 
to time although the extent of these operations appears to have 
diminished over the years possibly due to a!forcstntion and l~d 
drainage works further up the valley. t,t the moment he has in1ormed 
me that he is in receipt of £35.75 per month in addition to being 
provided with his residence and maintenance of same. 

The point wns put to Mr. Mackay as to his retiral :from this part time 
position and he readily appreciates that his services are not so 
onerous as- they used to be, but this of course raises the question of 
who would operate the sluices at times of emergency. ~P would very 
much like to remain in the house with his wi:fe where he has lived for 
the last 44 years. 

An ex&mination o:f an old file in this office reveals correspondence 
going back to 1951 and I attach hereto relevant copies dated 11th June, 
1951, 2nd June, 1951 and 22nd Ml'\rch, 1<)57 t1hich ha a plan with it. 
Perhaps you will be able to unearth :further details from your archives. 
Also att,ached are two copies of m.y Drawing No. 214/3 which shows the 
area of plot and position of the residence as surveyed recently. 

Should/ 



- 2 -

Should there be any further points please do not hesitate to let 
me know and I shall arrange for Mr. Mackay to be interviewed 
again. 

Yours faithfully, 

Divisional Engineer. 

Bncs. 



Registered 

Plumbers 

and 

Sanitary 

Engineers 

la Field. 

~J 24 NOV l98G c.,._ 

Alexander Thomson & Son 
(M. J . Thomson and A. Thomson) 

CHURCH STREE~ DORNOCH 
Telephone : DORNOCH 270 Telegrams : THOMSON, DORNOCH 
ESTIMATES ON APPLICATION 

Esso appointed Heating Engineer 

17t h Nov . 00 ..... . .... . . ...... .. . .. . .... . . . ... . ......... .. . . 19 ... .. . 

Ilithl.and ReLionaI CounciL , 
Roa.ds Dept . 
Brora . 

Dear Sir , 

SLu i ce Keepers House , T Le J.,o\lnc' , 

,;e hereby offer to renew the existin{.. col.d water storage 
tank.s at the a.bo•ve with Galv .. or Plastic ta.nl~s for the sum of 
One hundred and fourteen pounds. £114 - 00 . 

This offe1· woul.d be subject to V . A.T. at the sta.nd1rd r1te . 

Yours faithfulll' 

ALexander T homson & Son . 





Mr. Field 

Hydro electric rloard, 
High ~treet, 
Dingwall. 

Dear Sirs, 

Resid 
The I• 

HBF/CM 

4/12/80 

l have een aavised that you have Leen providing~ 
electricity supply to a house adjacent to 1-1.r. i-lackay•s 
reaidenc and I would be pleased to know fron1 you your 
estiJn te for continuing this line to his house. 

Yours faithfully, 

• Divisi nal i.:.nQinee • 



Hydro-Electric 

~G-~ ~l~ CcJNDL 
I 

DtPr-a= ~f ~CT 
010181 ()t,J~ L~ 1 NeE:e_S~, C£ 7 \fi~ A \(QA-D 
~l2A . Kll'J9 b&N 

Dear Sir/~ 

North of Scotland Hydro-Electric Board 

High Street ~ " r 1980 ~ 
Dinywall. IV15 9HD ~) 1. [)f.:;.__ 

Telephone Dingwall 3451 

date fl I 1 'rA\ '20 
your ref t\-BF /c M 

our ref CCJVHD I hb~t('<m . 

ELIDTRICITY SUPPLY TO /(/ e. w . MA~ I ~€ ~, s._nl-~ b . 

With reference to your enquiry regarding the provision of electric! ty 
supply to the above mentioned premises I now enclose an "Application 
for a Supply of Electricity" fom for your kind attention . / Please 
complete parts I & II and also part III if you require a Restricted 
Hours Supply. The form should then be signed and the top copy retumed 
to this office as soon as possible, together with a site plan and a plan 
of the building. 

This information will enable our Engineers to accurately estimate the 
cost of providing supply folloving which our fomal quotation will be 
submitted for your consideration. 

Yours faithfully 

/Ill~~ 
for Consumer Service Officer 



Scottish Development Department 
New St Andrew's House Edinburgh EH1 3SZ 

Telex 727301 

The Divisional Engineer 
Highland Regional Council 
Divisional Engineer's Office 
Victoria Road 
:Brora 
KW9 6Q,N 

Dear Sir 

A9 MOUND :BRIDGES 
SLUICEKEEPER - MR W MACKAY 

Telephone 031-556 8400 ext 

Your reference 

o~J/r~~e 
R/w✓n 

Date 

1
) M9 JA 1981 ~ 

14 January 1981 

I refer to your Council's letter of 24 June last year and to the subsequent 
correspondence about this matter. 

As a result of the helpful information you were able to provide in your letter of 
7 November on this subject, I have been able to unearth, literally from our Archives, 
a wealth of early correspondence going back as far as 1938 and detailing a very 
complicated history of dispute and disagreement over responsibilities from the time 
the "new" A9 trunk road bypassing the old sluice bridge was built in the 193Os. 
Most fortunately, however, the whole complex matter appears to have been regularised 
in 1961 by a Charter of Novadamus and Feu Disposition covering the precise area of 
ground on the plan associated with a letter from the County Road Surveyor to the 
Scottish Office dated 22 March 1957 and of which copies were enclosed with your letter. 
Consequently there is no doubt now over SDD ownership of the sluicekeeper's house and 
garden and,although the details of the responsibilities of the highway authority of 
the time for operating and maintaining the sluice gates appears to be lost in the mists 
of time, I think we have to accept that all the evidence suggests that the Secretary of 
State as the present highway authority does carry this responsibility. 

Nor is there now any documented information on the precise terms of the agreement 
entered into with l1r Mackay as to his duties and the related occupancy of the house, 
but I think it would be reasonable to accept his version of the arrangements and 
assume that the intention was that, should he leave the post, he would also vacate 
the house. Strictly therefore, if we discontinue his service entirely, we must also 
ask him to vacate the property so that we could dispose of it - this is particularly 
important in these present - times, when government departments are being expected to 
dispose of all properties they do not require. However, as I discussed with your 
Yir Field earlier this week, even although the bull of any sluice operation and 
maintenance can be carried out by the Region's own road maintenance staff, there is 
also the question of inspection and emer~ncy operation - or at least the reporting of 
any emergency situation. I gather that .Ur Mackay seems quite prepared to do this 
curtailed duty, which would not be too onerous for him

1
even allowing for his advanced 

years, and this would enable us to allow him to retain his occupancy of the house free 
of rent or maintenance as before. However I doubt wh~ther we would be justified in 
continuing to pay him in addition more than the very nominal sum of, say, C5 per 
month. I should be glad therefore to take you up on your offer of having a further 
word with him on this basis. If Mr Mackay is agreeable, I think that,in the absence 
of any record of the terms of the old agreement, an exchange of letters with him 
would be sufficient to record the new arrangements. 



, 
On the Question of the chanee to a mains electricity supply and the maintenance work 
reQuired to the water supply system, I shall await further information from you on 
thP, cost of each of these. 

Yours faithfully 

AS MANZIE 



·• 
Department of Roads and Transport 
M. H. Taylor, C.Eng., M.I.C.E., 
M.I.Mun.E., M.I.H.E. 
Divisional Engineer 
Sutherland Division 

Pleue .. klor Mr. Field 

E•lens,on No 

Mr. Wallace Mackay, 
Sluicekeeper, 
The Mound, 
Dornoch. 

Dear Sir, 

Conditions of Service 

Highland 
Highland Regional Council 
Divisional Engineer's Office 
Victoria Road 
Brora t<W9 60N 

Ourrel HBF /CM 

Your ref 

Telephone Brora 301 

oa1e 2nd February, 1981. 

I refer to Mr. Field's discussions with you in connection with the 
above and am now pleased to confirm your conversation with him on 
27th January, 1981 as follows:-

!. You would continue with the inspection and emergency operations 
of the sluices as necessary reporting to my sta:ff should there ., . 
be any emergency. 

2. For carrying out this duty you will be allowed the continued 
occupancy of the Mound House free of rent or maintenance as 
before. 

3. That you would be paid the sum of £5 per month to continue the 
functions noted in 1 above. 

I trust you will find this a correct record of your discussions with 
Mr. Field and would ask you to sign and return to me in the attached 
stamp addressed envelope the second copy of this letter so that I may 
forward it to the Scottish Development Department. 

Yours faithfully, 

.<~✓~ 
Divisional reer. 
~ I» a,dtl4 

TL.t., /t1 ~r,( 

/nrJv1~ 

Sutherland Division is one of 8 Divisions of the Roads and Transpon Oepanment whose H .O., is at Regional 8uoldongs, 
Glenurquhart Road , INVERNESS IVJ 5NX 



Mr. Field HBF/Ot 

R/TM/H 

For the attention of Mr. A.s. Manzie --------...------.... ---------..-
5cottish uevelopment Department, 
New St. Andrew's House, 
Edinburgh. EHl 3SZ. 

Dear Sir, 

A9 Mound Bridges 
Sluicekeeper - Mr1 w. MaclcaY 

2nd February, 1981. 

1 thank you for your letter o:£ 14th January, 1981 on the above subject 
and now attach hereto a copy of the new agreement sent to Mr. w. Mackay 
duly signed. 

I think in the circumstances this is a .fair and reasonable arrangement 
and I understand .from Mr. Field that Mr. Mackay viewed it favourably. 

On the question of repairs to the water supply system I consider that 
this is vital and will arrange for it to be executed at an early date 
for the sum of roughly £200. 01 the question of cl.I'1 electricity supply 
I am still awaiting a quotation from the North of Scotland Hydro 
Electric Board and when this is avd.lable together with an estill.Late 
for the rewiring of the house will forwardal it to you under separate 
cover. Of course at this stage there would be a credit arising from 
the sale of the generator already in use. 

Yours faithfully, 

Divisional Engineer. 

Enc. 



Mr. Field 

Mr. Wallace Mackay, 
Sluicekeeper, 
The Mound, 
Dornoch. 

Dear Sir, 

Conditions of Service 

HBF/CM 

2nd February, 1981. 

I refer to Mr. Field's discussions with you in connection with the 
above and am now pleased to confirm your conversation with him on 
27th January, 1981 as follows:-

1. You would continue with the inspection and emergency operations 
of the sluices as necessary reporting to my sta:tt ahould there 
be any emergency. 

2. For carrying out this duty you will be allowed the continued 
occupancy of the Mound House free of rent or maintenance .c\S 

before. 

3. That you would be paid the SWQ of £5 per month to continue the 
functions noted in 1 above. 

I trust you will find this a correct record of your discussions with 
Mr. Field and would ask you to sign and return to me in the attached 
stamp addressed envelope the second copy ot this letter so that I may 
forward it to the Scottish Development Department. 

Yours faithfully, 

Divisional Engineer. 



Mr. Field HBF/CM 

For the attention of Mr. A.s. Manzie 

Chief Road Engineer, 
Scottish Development Department, 
New St. Andrew's llouse, 
Edinburgh. BHl 3SZ. 

Dear Sir, 

A<J Mound Bridg 
Sluicek!!Per - Mr. W1 Mackg 

27th February, 1981. 

I refer to my letter of 2nd February, 1981 and enclosure and would 
be pleased to know whether you are in agreement with the revised 
terms of contract for Mr. Mackay. 

Perhaps you could kindly let &1c know whether you will be communicating 
with the Finance Department of the Regional Council in Inverness to 
alter his emoluments or whether you wish me to make the necessary 
arrangements. 

Yours faithfully, 

Divisional Engineer. 



,. 

*Delete as 
appropriate 

·1N DUPLICATE PRINCIPAL to be retained by the Board 

NORTH OF SCOTLAND HYDRO-ELECTRIC BOARD 
Highland Area, South Street, Elgin, IV)O 1JE 

To: 

Highland Regional. Council, 
Divisional Engineer's Office, 
Victoria Road, 
BRORA. XW9 6QN 

Dear Sirs, 

Date 15th May, 1981. 

Any enquiries please quote 
this reference: C5/6IRB/IJIM/ 

RD16691/19185 
Your ref: HBF/CM 

QUOTATION FOR A PROPOSED SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY AT Residence of w. Mackay, The 
Mound, Sutherland 

With reference to your application for a proposed supply of electricity to the above premises, the Board offer to 
provide such supply on the following terms: 

1 TYPE AND VOLTAGE OF SUPPLY 

Supply with a capacity of 8 kilowatts would be provided at 240 volts 
Single Phase 2 Wire with a frequency of 50 hertz. 

2 SERVICE DETAILS AND EARTHING 

Service Details 

Earthing Arrangement: *~xtc'CRW/PME/l}tm% 

The service and metering position would normally be established not less than one metre from floor level and you 
would be required to provide a piped duct for a cable from the meter position through the outer wall of the 
building terminating at a depth of 500 millimetres below ground level. 

3 POINT OF SUPPLY 

The point of supply (meter position) would be indicated by the Board's Engineer. 

For domestic supplies the Board would provide an outdoor meter cupboard free of charge for installation by you 
at your expense. 

4 TARIFF(S) PROPOSED FOR SUPPLY 

Standard Domestic 

or as amended by the Board on intimation in the Press or any Tariff substituted therefor by the Board on 
such intimc1tion. 

A leaflet giving details of the Board's proposed Tariff(s) and others available is enclosed. 

CS/6/1 



5 CONTRIBUTION AND GUARANTEE OF 'MINIMUM QUARTERLY REVENUE 

You would be required -

(i) to contribute the sum of£ 4,405 towards the cost, and 

(ii) to guarantee Minimum Quarterly Revenue of£ 37 .50 

The Contribution would be due and payable on the Commencement Date which shall be the date intimated in 
writing to you as the date the Board is ready to make the supply available or failing such ·intimation on the 
date on which supply shall first be taken by you whichever date is the earlier. 

The Guarantee of Minimum Quarterly Revenue would apply from the Commencement Date for the Minimum 
Period of the Agreement as defined in Clause 6 hereof. 

In respec't of the Guarantee of Minimum Quarterly Revenue you would pay to the Board in each quarter 

such sum as may be necessary to bring the amount of the charges for electricity ul"lder Clause 4 hereof up to 
the Guarantee of Minimum Quarterly Revenue and sums charged for etectrici;;y under Clause 4 hereof in 
excess of the amount of the Guarantee of Quarterly Minimum Revenue in any quarter of any calendar year 
would be offset against any sums charged in any quarter of the same year. 

NOTE: If you wish to discuss variations of the Contribution/Guarantee amounts please contact 

the Board at the above address. 

6 PERIOD OF AGREEMENT 

You would be required to enter into an Electricity Supply Agreement with the Board for a minimum period of 
7 years from the Commencement Date (hereinafter referred to as "the Minimum Period of the Agreement"). 

7 CONDITIONS FOR SUPPLY 

The Board's General Conditions for Supply of Electricity printed on the reverse of this Quotation or those in 
force from time to time would apply. 

8 DEFAULT IN PAYMENT 

If you default in the punctual payment of any amount due to the Board in connection with the supply then 
unless other arrangements satisfactory to the Board for safeguarding any sum owing to the Board shall have 

been made, the then present value of the full capitalised amount of the Guarantee of Minimum Quarterly 
Revenue for the remainder of the minimum period of the Agreement shall immediately become payable. 

9 ROUTE APPROVALS - BASIS OF QUOTATION 

This quotation is based on specific proposals and consequently the terms are subject to the Board obtaining 

wayleaves and statutory consents and/or approvals for the proposed works. Should it be necessary to adopt 
an alternative route or method of providing supply, this quotation will be withdrawn and a new quotation 

based on revised proposals will be made. 

10 WAY LEAVES 

The provision of supply would be subject to you granting to or securing for the Board free of charge any 
wayleaves or other necessary facil ities for all electric lines and works required for the purposes of the supply 
along a route approved by the Board on, over or through PROPERTY OWNED OR LEASED BY YOU OR 
UNDER YOUR CONTROL. Further, if any trees on such ground require to be pruned or removed, in order 
to prevent interference with the construction, maintenance or working of the electric lines, works or other plant 
such trees will , when required by the Board, be pruned or removed by you free of charge to the Board. 

C5/6/2 



• 

• Delete if 
inappropriate 

11 

12 The Board would hope to provide the supply of electricity within 9/12 months of receiving 
your acceptance of this quotation. 

This quotation is based on estimated costs of work at the anticipated time of construction and accordingly it 
is open for acceptance for a period of not more than 4 weeks after the date hereof. 

Yours faithfully, 

for Area Commercial Officer 

IF YOU ACCEPT THIS QUOTATION PLEASE SIGN BOTH COPIES AND RETURN THE PRINCIPAL 
COPY TO THE BOARD AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS AND RETAIN THE DUPLICATE COPY. 

CS/6/3 

ACCEPTANCE DOCOUET 

PROPOSED SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY AT 

REF:-RR/LBM/HD16691/ 
1918', 

Residence of' W. Mackay, The Mound, Sutlierland 

*Delete if I/We accept the above quotation dated 15th May, 1981 * illhilii l,-111'11Hal CXiGOllbCI 
inappropriate :rKMC:iiiJ II Cjij&ICIGMlr 

-

"Delete if 
nappropriate 

Full Name (in Block Capitals, please) 

Signed ...__ _ ________ _ ____________ _.X Date ___ _ _ __ _ 

If a Company please indicate if SECRETARY/MANAGER/ PARTNER 

* Appendix 1/ 1st August, 1977 



Delete as 
ppropriate 

C5/6/1 

IN DUPLICATE DUPLICATE to be retained by the Consumer 

NORTH OF SCOTLAND HYDRO-ELECTRIC BOARD 
Higbland Area, South Street, Elgin, mo 1JE 

H.igbland Regional Co,mcil • 
D1Tiaicmal &lg:1.neer'a ottioe, 
Victoria Road, 

0 • KW9 

Date 15th May, 1981. 

Any enquiries please quote 
To: this reference: C5/6/IW./U!M/ 

16691/19185 
Your rer, 1I11F/CM 

Dear Sirs, 

QUOTATION FOR A PROPOSED SUPPLY .OF ELECTRICITY AT 
Mound, Sutherland 

aid.enc• of v. Mackay, lbe 

With reference to your application for a proposed supply of electricity to the above premises, the Board offer to 
provide such supply on the following terms: 

1 TYPE AND VOLTAGE OF SUPPLY 

Supply_ with a capacity of 
Single Phase 

8 
2 

kilowatts would be provided at 240 
Wire with a frequency of 50 hertz. 

volts 

2 SERVICE DETAILS AND EARTHING 

Service Details 

Earthing Arrangement: •cam1talt#Cl*i/PME/~ 

The service and metering position would normally be established not less than one metre from floor level and you 
would be required to provide a piped duct for a cable from the meter position through the outer wall of the 
building terminating at a depth of 500 millimetres below ground level. 

3 POINT OF SUPPLY 

The point of supply (meter position) would be indicated by the Board's· Engineer. 

For domestic supplies the Board would provide an outdoor meter cupboard free of charge for installation by you 
at your expense. 

4 TARIFF(S) PROPOSED FOR SUPPLY 

tandard Domestic 

or as amended by the Board on intimation in the Press or any Tariff substituted therefor by the Board on 
such intimation. 

A leaflet giving details of the Board's proposed Tariff(s) and others available is enclosed. 



5 CONTRIBUTION AND GUARANTEE OF MINIMUM QUARTERLY REVENUE 

You would be required -

(i) to contribute the sum of£ 4,40.5 towards the cost, and 

(ii) to guarantee Minimum Quarterly Revenue of£ 37 .50 

The Contribution would be due and payable on the Commencement Date which shall be the date intimated in 
writing to you as the date the Board is ready to make the supply available or failing such ·intimation on the 
date on which supply shall first be taken by you whichever date is the earlier. 

The Guarantee of Minimum Quarterly Revenue would apply from the Commencement Date for the Minimum 
Period of the Agreement as defined in Clause 6 hereof. 

In respect of the Guarantee of Minimum Quarterly Revenue you would pay to the Board in each quarter 
such sum as may be necessary to bring the amount of the charges for electricity u1lder Clause 4 hereof up to 
the Guarantee of Minimum Quarterly Revenue and sums charged for electrici ~y under Clause 4 hereof in 
excess of the amount of the Guarantee of Quarterly Minimum Revenue in any quarter of any calendar year 
would be offset against any sums charged in any quarter of the same year. 

NOTE : If you wish to discuss variations of the Contribution/Guarantee amounts please contact 
the Board at the above address. 

6 PERIOD OF AGREEMENT 

You would be required to enter into an Electricity Supply Agreement with the Board for a minimum period of 
7 years from the Commencement Date (hereinafter referred to as "the Minimum Period of the Agreement") . 

7 CONDITIONS FOR SUPPLY 

The Board's General Conditions for Supply of Electricity printed on the reverse of this Quotation or those in 
force from time to time would apply. 

8 DEFAULT IN PAYMENT 

If you default in the punctual payment of any amount due to the Board in connection with the supply then 
unless other arrangements satisfactory to the Board for safeguarding any sum owing to the Board shall have 
been made, the then present value of the full capitalised amount of the Guarantee of Minimum Quarterly 
Revenue for the remainder of the minimum period of the Agreement shall immediately become payable. 

9 ROUTE APPROVALS - BASIS OF QUOTATION 

This quotation is based on specific proposals and consequently the terms are subject to the Board obtaining 
wayleaves and statutory consents and/or approvals for the proposed works. Should it be necessary to adopt 
an alternative route or method of providing supply, this quotation will be withdrawn and a new quotation 
based on revised proposals will be made. 

10 WAY LEAVES 

The provision of supply would be subject to you granting to or securing for the Board free of charge any 
way leaves or other necessary facilities for all electric lines and works required for the purposes of the supply 
along a route approved by the Board on, over or through PROPERTY OWNED OR LEASED BY YOU OR 
UNDER YOUR CONTROL . Further, if any trees on such ground require to be pruned or removed, in order 
to prevent interference with the construction, maintenance or working of the electric lines, works or other plant 
such trees will, when required by the Board, be pruned or removed by you free of charge to the Board. 

C5/6/2 
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• DeletB if 
inappropriatAI 

•Delete if 
inappropriate 

•oe1ete if 

tt • 

12 The Board would hope to provide the supply of electricity within 9/12 months of receiving 
your acceptance of this quotation. 

This quotation is based on estimated costs of work at the anticipated time of construction and accordingly it 
is open for acceptance for a period of not more than 4 weeka after the date hereof. 

Yours faithfully, 

!'or 

IF YOU ACCEPT THIS QUOTATION PLEASE SIGN BOTH COPIES AND RETURN THE PRINCIPAL 
COPY TO THE BOARD AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS AND A£TAIN THE DUPLICATE COPY. 

C5/6/3 

ACCEPTANCE DOCOUET 

PROPOSED SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY AT 

REF :-RB/LHM/HD16691/ 

eidenoe or w. Me.c'ka~~ • ~ . Mound, 
1 
t~rland 

I/We accept the above quotation dated 15th Mq, 1981 • 

Full Name (in Block Capitals, please) 

Signed . .,_ _____________________ ~X Date _______ _ 

If a Company please indicate if SECRETARY/MANAGER/PARTNER 

inappropriate • Appendix 1/ 1st August, 1977 



Hydro-EI ectri c 

Highland Regional Council, 
Divisional Engineer's Office, 
Victoria Road, 
BRORA. K.W9 6QN 

Dear Sirs, 

\w) 1 8 NAY 1981 ~ 

North of Scotland Hydro-Electric Board 

Highland Area 

South Street 

Elgin IV30 IJE 

Telephone Elgin 3441 

Area Manager G. C. Davidson 

date 15th May, 1981. 

your ref HBF/CM 

our ref RR/LBM/HD16691/19185 

I refer to your letter elated /.J12/8o in respect of supply to the residence 
of Mr. w. Mackay, The Mound, Sutherland and would apologise for delay in 
having a quotation prepared and submitted. Please accept apologies for 
this delay. 

Costs have been prepared to extend a supply from the nearest source which 
includes the erection of a high voltage overhead line in addition to a 
section of low voltage overhead line and a quotation for same is enclosed. 

It is felt however that difficulties would be experienced in obtaining a 
route for this line as trouble was experienced when supply was afforded to 
Mr. J. Smellie, and the terms as shown in our quotation is conditional on 
the :Board obtaining a route on which costs have been prepared. 

I trust that sufficient information has been submitted in order that a 
decision can be made regarding this supply but should further detail be 
required please advise. 

Yours faithfully, 

/ffid~ 
for Area Commercial Officer 

Enc. 



lr. Field 

Hydro Electric Board, 
South Street, 
Elgin. 

Dear Sirs, 

HBF/CM 

RR/LHM/HD1669l/ 
19185 

Monnd Sluice ·eeper • s House 

.19/5/81 

I thank you for your quotation of 15th May, .198.l but 
regret to inform you that because of restrictions 
in expenditure and the obvious very high price of 
installation that I cannot proceed further at least 
during the currency of this financial year. I wou! 
thank you for your attention in this matter and will 
be in touch with you in due course should finances 
become available at a later date. 

Yours faithfully, 

Divisional Engineer. 



Hr. Field 

For the attention of Mr. Manzie ------ ·---
Chief "oad Lingineer, 
.:>eottish vevelop• ent Depa.rtwent, 
.lew St. Andrew•• House, 
udinbur9n. !itil 3S2. 

Oear Sir, 

Sluice Keeper•• House 

Ht.F/0•1 

19th ,1ay, 1981. 

tts previously agreed I attach horeto a quotation tor the supply of 
electricity to the above residence which is in the ownership of the 
Scottish Developaent Department and fr011 it you will note that thP. 
North of Scotland Hydro lllectric Bo;\rd -'\re requeetin9 a contribution 
of £4,405. 

I Leel this is a very high figure as I N'l sure you will ~nd ~AA also 
confirm th~t there are no finances availablo in this years budt)et to 
meet even a part of this cost. Aceordinoly I have written to the 
Hydro Rlectric Board indicating that I will not be able to proceed 
with this work within the current year. I will however mNCe a note 
for bud9et purposes for the financial year 1982/83 when the matter 
may be reconsidered. 

Yours faithfully, 

Divisional lin9ineer. 

line. 



Scottish Development Department 
New St Andrew's House Edinburgh EH1 3S2 

FOR M ATTENTION OF MR FIELD 

The Divisional Engineer 
Highland Regional Council 
Divisional Engineer's Office 
Victoria Road 
Brora 
KW9 6Q.N 

Dear Sir 

A9 MOUND BRIDGES 
SLEUCEKEEPER - MR W t-T.ACKA Y 

Telephone 031 -556 8400 ext 

4) 2 1 NAY 1981 C-4, 

Your reference 

Our reference 

R/TM/m>/12 part A 
Date 

19 May 1981 

I refer to your letter of 27 February on this matter. 

I am sorry to have taken so long to reply - I regret that I had allowed it to 
become entangled with the matter of the electricity supply to the cottage which 
I think is still outstanding. 

So far as the occupancy of the cottage is concerned, the new agreement seems 
entirely satisfactory and I shall be glad if you would make arrangements with 
your Council's Finance Department to alter the present payment of £35,75 per 
month to the agreed sum of £5 per month. 

For the record, now that we have become aware of the existence of the cottage, 
it would be helpful to know a little more about it, against time when we may 
have to consider its final disposal. There should be a record of rates payments 
for example which would give some idea of its value and which I assume have been 
charged to ~runk road maintenance,and,if the accounts in recent years should show 
any substantial maintenance expenditure, this might also throw some light on the 
condition of the cottage. I have been trying to arrange a visit by one of the 
Department's Building tnspector s over the past few months but this would have to 
be done in the course of a number of other inspections and the opportunity has 
not so far arisen, so that any information in this field would be useful, 

Yours faithfully 

A S MANZIE 



Mr. Field IDF/CM 

R/TU/SD/12 part A 

For the attention of Mr. A.s. Manz:f.~ 

Scottish Oevelopaent o.partment, 
New St. ,.n rew•a House, 
6dinburgh. 6Hl 3SZ. 

Dear Sir, 

A Mound Bridges 
Sluicekeeper - Mr.\. Mackay 

22nd r-Iay, 1981. 

I thank you for your letter 0'£ 19th ?-lay, 1981 and can con£irm that 
I have written to the Direct~r of Finance of the Hi~hland Regional 
Council asking him to alter payment to Mr. w. Mackay. 

On the question of electricity supply my letter to you of 19th May, 
1981 covers this point. 

toith regard to the func:18 alrearly expender! on the maintenance of the 
property I am havino an investi0~tion carried out over the last few 
years and when this is availablc:> will write to you further. 

Yours faitMully, 

Divisional Engineer. 



Scottish Development Department 
New St Andrew's House Edinburgh EH1 3S2 

FOR THE ATTENTION OF MR FIELD 

The Divisional Engineer 
Highland Regional Council 
Divisional Engineer's Office 
Victoria Road 
Brora 
-:w9 6~ 

Dear Sir 

A9 MOUND BRIDGE 
SLUICE KEEPER~ HOUSE 
MAIN~ ELECTRICITY SUPPLY 

Telephone 031-556 8400 ext 

I refer to your letter of 19 May about this matter. 

8
) 2 9 MY 981 4"-

Your reference I-/ B F C f.-1_ 

Our reference 

oaf/TM/SD/12 part A 

2'7 May 1981 

Thank you for letting me see the quotation for this work. Unlike you I am not 
at all surprised at it - from past experience in that field it appears to me to 
be a very normal charge where an 11,000/240 volt supply is involved over even 
a short distance. I can confirm there are no finances available this year to 
enable the work to be carried out and indeed I can see no possibility of finding 
in future years monies of that order. Such a sum must be a very high percentage 
of the total value of the house and one of which even a small part would be 
unlikely to be recovered when the house is eventually sold. I think we lvrrts. to 
be reconciled to leaving the house without mains electricity supply unless the 
present generator develops very serious and expensive maintenance problems. 

Yours faithfully 

• AS MANZIE 



Mr. Field 

May, 1981. 

Foll t11f:- ... ttentiaa d *· A.S. Manzie 
p I 

De r , 

Your• !aithtully, 

Diviaioa BngiDNr. 



Mr. Field HBF/CM 

North of Scotland Hydro Electric Board, 
Highland Area, 
South Street, 
Elgin. IVJO lJE. 

Dear Sirs, 

Keeper's House 

22nd June, 198?.. 

I write with reference to my letter of 19th May, 1981 in connection 
with your quotation dated 15th May, 1 ()81 under reference R/UUV 
HD16691/19l8S and would ask that you now update this quotati n in line 
with current prices. 

Yours faithfully, 

Divisional Engineer. 



Mr. Field HBF/CM 

North of Scotland Hydro Electric Board, 
Highland Area, 
South Street, 
Elgin. IV30 lJE. 

Dear Sirs, 

Mound Sluice Keeper's House 

11th August, 1982. 

I refer you to my letter of 22nd June, 1982 in connection with your 
revised quotation for electricity supply to the above residence and now 
note that I have hot heard from you. 

I would be pleased therefore to receive your early reply. 

Yours faithfully, 

Divisional Engineer. 



IN DUPLICATE DUPLICATE to be retained by the Consumer 

NORTH OF SCOTLAND HYDRO-ELECTRIC BOARD 

HIGHLAND AREA, SOUTH S?REE'l', ELGIN 

CS/6/1 

Highland Regional Council, 
Divisional Engineer's Ottice, 
Victoria Boad, 

Date 1st September, 1982 

==· K'.19 6~ 
Your Reference HBi'/CM 

Any enquiries please quote 

this reference : C5/6IIDG/W/BD16691/ 
. 19185 

To : 

Dear Sir, 

QUOTATION FOR A PROPOSED SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY AT MOUND SLUIC KEEPER 'S HOU$ 
THE MOUND, GOLSPIE 

With reference to your appl1catton for a proposed supply ot elect11c1ty to the auove p,ern, , es , tne tiudl\l utte1 tu 

provide such supply on the following terms· 

1 TYPE AND VOLT AGE OF SUPPLY 

Supply with a capacity of 8 kilowatts would be provided at volts 

single Phase 2 Wire with a frequency of 50 hertz . 

2 SERVICE DETAILS 

The service/meter position would be indicated by the Board's Engineer. This position would normally be 
established not less than one metre from floor level. You would be required to provide a piped duct for a cable 
at a depth of 500 millimetres below ground level through the outer wall c,f the building to the meter position. 

For domestic supplies the Board would provide a~ outdoor meter cupboard free of charge for installation by you 

at ynur exnense . 

3. EARTHING ARRANGEMENTS 

: as •c,111nt10011ctt:fW /PME:t!iim:x 
riate 

4. TARIFF(S) PROPOSED FOR SUPPLY 

tandard Domestic (Code 00) 

or as amended by the Board on intimation in the Press or any Tariff substituted cherefor by the Board on 
5uch intimation . 

A leaflet giving details of the Board's proposed Tariff(s) and others available is enclosed. 



5 CONTRIBUTION AND GUARANTEE OF 'MINIMUM QUARTERLY REVENUE 

You would be required -

(i) to contribute the sum of£ .5,983 towards the cost, aAQ.. 

The Contribution would be due and payable on the Commencement Date which shall be the date intimated in 
writing to you as the date the Board is ready to make the supply available or failing such ·intimation on the 
date on which supply shall first be taken by you whichever date is the earlier. 

lhe G11acan1ee at.1)4.i.Qi.i:w..iiu.Cl.u..M;t~AAuecu ,e w01.1Jd appl.\t..i.ulm 1be Comweoceraectllate..far tbe Miwmuw 
eAl,ioc:t at 1be Ag,rel:.W~~fioed in C!a• •se 6 ~ 

1n cespec·1 oUbe .G.u.mte.e of Mioiro11ro Gwmeclv Bevenue ~,m w,;i11Ici nav ro 1be Bnac.d.jo eacb guactet 
~s.uaus roav he ~~10 bciog 1be..mot at rbe cbar~.cr.elecJ.t.i.ci.I.>t..uilde.t Clausa4 beregf up to 
1be GParaotee at !xlioin::uun Ouilrtetlv Bevern,e and s11ws cha,:g:dJac.electtici;;v under Clm.~e 4 hereof jp 
~.Di !be arna1101 of !be G• 1araotee olC1111ctec1¥ Minimum Bevern ,e in aov nqarter.Af am, calendar year 
vMot ild he gffset aoaiost an~ sPms charged in an~ Quarter of tbe same veac. 

~OTlii· If 'J'QW 11,1i,l:i te ili&'il',m 11.~iati~'"9f~e CoAtFib11tiQ1;;i{(.1,1araAtee aAJo•mi, please contact 
51:111 lililOFil at ~i abene ad6l~e,e, 

Yo,, >•10,.dd be requ~red to eota, i0to ao Elsctricit\c S11pply ~greeroent wiJ;b the Board for a minimum Period gf 
~~ iha. CQA35iAiAGOFllORt Dato Oaoreioahar-reUir:red :to ac ''tba MiAirn11ro l?e,;ia4g.f. :tba Agr&PCP&Ql") 

7 CONDITIONS FOR SUPPLY 

The Board's General Conditions for Supply of Electricity printed on the rever.;e of this Quotation or those in 
force from time to time would apply . 

8 DEFAULT IN PAYMENT 

If you default in the punctual payment of any amount due to the Board in connection with the supply then 
unless other arrangements satisfactory to the Board for safeguarding any sum owing to the Board shall have 

been made, the then present value of the full capitalised amount of the Guarantee of Minimum Quarterly 
Revenue for the remainder of the minimum period of the Agreement shall immediately become payable. 

9 ROUTE APPROVALS - BASIS OF QUOTATION 

This quotation is based on specific proposals anct consequently the terms are subject to the Board obtaining 
wayleaves and statutory consents and/or approvals for the proposed works. Should it be necessary to adopt 
an alternative route or method of providing supply, this quotation will be withdrawn and a new quctation 
based on revised proposals will be made. 

10 WAY LEAVES 

The provision of supply would be subject to you granting to or securing for the Board free of charge any 
wayleaves or other necessary facilities for all electric lines and works required for the purposes of the supply 
along a route approved by the Board on, over or through PROPERTY OWNED OR LEASED BY YOU OR 
UNDER YOUR CONTROL. Further, if any trees on such ground require to be pruned or removed, in order 
to prevent interference with the construction, maintenance or working of the electric lines, works or other plant 
such trees will, when required by the Board, be pruned or removed by you free of charge to the Board. 

C5/6/2 



• Delete if 11 * ,4Qljlf\lGl.4!,tOOU~§ 
inappropriate 

12 The Board would hope to provide the supply of electricity within 9/12 
your acceptance of this quotation. 

months of receiving 

This quotation is based on estimated costs of work at the anticipated time of construction and accordingly it 
is open for acceptance for a period of not more than 4 weeks after the date hereof. 

Yours faithfully, 

for r 

IF YOU ACCEPT THIS QUOTATION PLEASE SIGN BOTH COPIES AND RETURN THE PRINCIPAL 
COPY TO THE BOARD AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS ANO RETAIN THE DUPLICATE COPY. 

CS/6/3 

ACCEPTANCE DOCOUE T REF:- IDG/wR/HD16691/ 
19185 

PROPOSED SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY AT MOUND SLUICE KEEPER •s HOUSE, THE MOUND, GOLSPIE 

•Delete if I/We accept the above quotation dated 
inappropriate sootmmboxi1u1cr:111 MOdx 

Full Name (in Block Capitals, please) 

* 
1et September, 1982 

HIGHLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL 
Departmenl of Roads & Transport 

SUTH ERLAND DIVISIONAL OFFICE, BRORA 
---·- . •----- -----M: H. Ta·tler, CEA~ ~4ICE .V.IMt1rtE--,M¥.r++ll-ttlE---------

Signed x_ 

.d,..,,,,(~ o;,;,;ooal fog;"'" 

X Oate __ ;:-~__.ffl.-'-----

If a Company please indicate if SECRETARY/MANAGER/PARTNER 



Mr .. Field lIDF/Ot 

N()""th o'- Scotland Hydro Blectric Board, 
Highland .l\rea, 
South Street, 
Elgin. 

Dear Sir!!l, 

Blcctrici ty 'upply - Iound .:>lu · cc J cepcr•s House 

Copy: Sluice Keeper 
R. Blair 
R. Wilson 

7th September, 1982. 

Thank you for your estimate dntc<l 1st ~cptember, 1082 under rcrerence 
CS/6/IOO/\ 1R/YID1669l/19185. 

I now conrirm that this work shoulu go ~1cad and I return your form 
duly completed together with ~Y official order. 

Yours raith£ully, 

Divisional .engineer. 

B.ncs. 



R. Blair, Bsq. , 
Lighting En9ineer, 
Thurao. 

Mr. Field 

Mound Sluice K9!R•r•• House 

M.H. Taylor, Rsq., 
Divisional Engineer, 
Sutherland Divi• ion. 
HBF/CM 7/9/82 

I u arranging for the North of Scotland Hydro Blectric Board to 
supply the above and would ask if you would please have the wiring 
in the- hous{· checked with a view to ascertaining its adequacy for 
this nf'w !;upply. 

If alterations or new wiring is required would you please let Mr. Field 
know together with an estimate of cost. 

Divisional Engineer. 

Enc. 



-

-

MEMORANDUM 

To M.H. Taylor, Esq; 
Divisional Roads Engineer, 
BRORA. 

Yourref. HBF/CM 

Please ask for 

1 ~- 8 

From R .. B. Blair, 
Area Lighting Engineer, 
Caithness & Sutherland. 

Our ref. 714/ 6 3/ 1 

MOUND SLUICE KEEPER ' S HOUSE - ELECTRICAL WIRING. 

Date 8th September, 1982. 

I am in receipt of your memorandum dated 7th inst; and I shall have my staff 
check the existing wiring in this dwelling house to ascertain whether it 
complies with current regulations regarding wiring and number of power points 
etc. 

Should any alterations or re-wiring be required, I shall prepare an estimate 
of the cost to bring the electrical installation up to current regulation 
standards. 

R.B.BLAIR. 
AREA LIGHTING ENGINEER . 



NOTE FOR FILE 

The keys for the Sluice Keeper's house at the Mound 

were handed to Mr. Armstrong of Faircloughs on Tuesday 21st 

April 1987. 



710.22.06 MHT/MB 

For the attention of Mr. J. Jenkins 

Chief Road Engineer, 
Scottish Development Department, 
New St. Andrew's House, 
Edinburgh. EHl 3SZ. 

Dear Sir, 

20th November 1986 

Mound House 

I refer to the letter of 21st October 1986 and would 
suggest that notwithstanding the society being happy enough 
to occupy these premises during the Contract Works it should 
not be agreed to. 

Consideration should be given to using is as the site 
offices which relieve us of ongoing maintenance during that 
period. 

Yours faithfully, 

Divisional Engineer. 



( 

-

pi c t:i s h c al t: aRal s oc i e t:«Y 

21 October 1986 

Mr J Richardson 
Department of Roads 
Ne~ St Andrew's House 
St James' Centre 
EDINBURGH 

Dear Mr Richardson 
POST OFFI CE - THE MOUND: I NTERIM MUSI C CENTRE 

I~ 3 0 UC T "" ~ 

Further to our conversation last Thursday , our committee has now had 
a chance to discuss the situation at The Mound and propose the following 
for your consideration: 

a) This Society occupies the premises rent-free on the basis that 
we keep it wind and water-proof , carry out the necessary repairs to 
the roof , restore a nd keep up the a ppearance of the surrounding grounds. 

b) On the subject of dry-rot , the Society feels it is unable to 
commit itself until a professional assessment is made. We would however 
be willing to contr ibute in principle whatever funds and labour were 

l , possible. 

c) As regards the a dvers e effects 
work the Society would be prepared to 
fore-going any right of complaint . 

of s urrounding 
accept a c l ause 

construction 
in the lease 

d) The Society would re quire 60 days notice before vacating the 
premises . 

e) If these points were found acceptable the premises would become, 
in the hands of the Society , a centre for the administration of live 
music in the Highland Region and prototype centre for the Pictish 
culture. 

Yours sincerely 

-
BD ROBERTSON - SECRETARY 

s3. st. Leor.1ar<ns, enir.1Baugh 8, t:el. 031 - 667 -4222 
Registered in Scotland as a Charity ED 289/ 85 



Mr. Field 710.22.06 HBF/CM 

R/TM/HD/12 PTA 

For the attention of Mr. J. Richardson 

Scottish Development Department, 
New St. Andrew's House, 
Edinburgh. EHl 3SZ. 

Dear Sirs, 

Sluicekeeper's Cottage - Mound A9, Sutherland 

6/6/86 

Further to your letter of 2nd June, 1986 I cdn advise that there 
dre no major defec~s other than the encroachment of woodworm 
which is rife in the timbering. Obviously minor items such as 
the refixing of doors where these have been nailed up and the 
unboarding of windows etc. would be seen by any potential client. 

It is my suggestion that a full examination be carried out if 
you consider it necessary after the completion of the bridge 
contract. 

Yours faithfully, 

Divisional Engineer. 



r 

L 

-

Scottish Development Department 

Divisional Engineer 
Highland Regional Council 
Divisional Engineers Office 
Victoria Road 
BRORA 
KW9 6QN 

Dear Sir 

7 

_J 

SLUICEKEEPER COTTAGE, AT THE MOUND 

New St Andrew's House 
Edinburgh EH1 3SZ 

Telephone 031 -556 8400 

ext 

alternative ext 

GTN 2034 

Telex 727301 

Your ref 

710.22.06 HBF/CM 
Our ref 

R/TM/J,'D/12 PTA 
Date 

.+ta'y 1986 

.?N,re 

I should be grateful if you could advise me of the 
present condition of the above mentioned property and 
what remedial works will be required before the property 
is advertised for sale on the open market. The cottage 
will of course not be advertised for sale until the Trunk 
Road proposals for the mound are completed, 

I look forward to receiving your report in due course. 

Yours faithfully 

(l~~:O~Mrrl!t11 



Mr. Field 

Scottish Development Department, 
Historic nu.ildings nranch, 
2S Drumsheugh Gardens, 
Edinbur9h. EH3 7RN. 

Dear Sirs, 

Monnd ritl9e Keeper's Cotta.QC 

710,.22.06 HBF/CM 

3rd April, 1984. 

I refer to your col11fllunication dated 14th March, 1984 which was delivered 
to Sutherland District Council in Golspie and would inform you that the 
building in question is owned by the kottish Development Departnent and 
under the jurisdiction of the Chie:C Road Engineer. 

Yours faithfully, 

Divisional Engineer. 



t 

Scottish Development Department 
Historic Buildings Branch 
25 Drumsheugh Gardens Edinburgh EH3 7RN 

'rhe Owner Lessee or Occupier 

N\ou.~c\ ~ ~_5--Q ...... 
~c\S~\--Q s~\\,_g_~~, 

Dec1r Sir/Madam 

Telephone 031 -2 26 3611/4 ext 287 or 288 

Your reference 

~C)~\-Q Our reference 

-.j HGH/A/ \\-~ 
Date 

BUIU>INGS OF SPECIAL ARCHITECTURE OR HISTORIC INTEREST 

26 AR l'J84 

1. I am writing to you as the owner, lessee or occupier of the above-named 
property to let you know that it has been selected for inclusion in the Combine1 
Statutory and Descriptive List of Buildings of Special Architectural or Historic 
Interest compiled by the Secretary of State. If you are not the owner of this 
property I should be grateful if you would, after reading this letter, send it 
on to the owner for his information. 

2. The list has been given legal effect and copies have been deposited with your 
District and Regional Councils. Any member of the public who wishes to do so may 
inspect the list at the council offices. 

3. On receiving copies of the Combined Statutory and Descriptive List from this 
Department, planning authorities are required by law to serve fonnal notices of 
listing on the owners, lessees or occupiers of buildings included in the lists so 
you will receive a communication from the Council in due course. With the formal 
notice they will send you an explanatory booklet which outlines the law relating 
to listed buildings. The notice itself is in a legal form but I thought I should 
write to you in advance to explain something of what the Secretary of State had 
1.n mind in listing your property. 

4. Scotland is fortunate in possessing a great wealth and variety of good 
architecture representing all periods from mediaeval times onwards and a great 
diversity of local traditions and styles. These buildings contribute a great deal 
to the character of our towns and villages. The Secretary of State realises of course 
that many of those who receive this letter are already fully aware of the value of 
their properties in this context and may indeed have spent a great deal of time 
and money in repairing and restoring them. 

\ 

5. Most buildings are listed solely on account of their architectural interest. 
Where a building possesses an historic interest this is usually referred to briefly 
in the list. It may happen however that some people who live in houses of historic 
interest have been able to find out more about their history than is likely to be 
available in our records. If you have any such information we should be happy to 
receive it and keep it permanently recorded. 

6. If, before you receive the material mentioned in paragraph 3 above, you need to 
know the legal effect of buildings being listed please ask your planning authority 
or this office for a copy of the explanatory booklet "Scotland's Listed Buildings -
a guide to their protection". 

Yours faith fully 



Scottish Development Department 
New St Andrew's House Edinburgh EH 1 3S2 

Telex 727301 Telephone 031-556 8400 ext 

FOR THE ATTENTION OF: MR FIELDS 

Divisional Engineer 
Highland Regional Council 
Divisional Engineer's Office 
Victoria Road 
BRO RA KW9 6 QN 

Dear Mr "Field 

MOUND SLUICEKEEPER'S HOUSE 

~ 2 2 JON 1983 Ctvv 

4173 

Your reference 

710.22.06 HBF/CM 
Our reference 

R/TM/SD/12 
Date 

,,Jt O June 1983 

I refer to previous correspondence in connection with this property and have to 
advise you that having considered the advanced state of woodworm that exists the 
Department has decided to abandon the proposals to let the house. 

When the trunk road proposals for the Mound have been confirmed the house will, 
if it remains unaffected, be advertised for sale on the open market. In the 
meantime I should be obliged if you could make the necessary arrangements to have 
the property securely boarded up. 

I will advise those people who enquired to Department about the property of 
our decision. 

Yours sincerely 



Mr. Field 710.22.06 HBF/CM 

R/Tf,\/SD/12 

For the attention of llr. G. McGuire 

Scottish Development Department, 
New st. 1\ndrew•s House, 
Edinburgh. EIIl 3SZ. 

Dear Sir, 

I ound 3luicc Keeper• s IIousc 

8th April, 1983. 

Further to your letter dated 31st March, 1983 I con.firm that I am now 
in a position to act as factor for the above property when it has been 
let. 

Yours faithfully, 

Divisional Engineer. 



Scottish Development Department 
New St Andrew's House Edinburgh EH 1 3SZ 

Telex 727301 Telephone 031-556 8400 ext 4173 

Divisional Engineer 
Department of Road.a and Transport 
Highland Regional Council 
Divisional Engineer's Office 
Victoria Road 
:BRORA KW9 6~ 

Dear Sir 

MOUND SLUICE KEEPER'S HOUSE 

Your reference 

7 10.22.06 HBF/CM 
Our reference 

R/TM/SD/12 
Date ...3/ I'-(__,( I J{s 

I thank you for your letter of 21 March and confinn that other parties have 
intimated their interest in this property to the Department. 

All transactions in respect of the leasing or selling ~\
1
this property will, as 

with all properties owned by the Department, be carriedioy or in consultation with 
the Department's solicitors. In the meantime, until road proposals for the area 
are confinned, the house is to be advertised in the local press for rent at a 
price yet to be set by the District Valuer. Thereafter the selecten tenant will 
be expected to agree the terms of the lease which will be legally binding on 
both parties. 

I trust that this clarifies the situation for you and that you will now be able to 
advise me that your Council ie prepared to continue to act ae factor for this 
property when it has been let. 

Yours faithfully 

'.-,<~ <M J, ,;_, 
- G McGuire 



Mr. Field 

•or t he attention of Mr. G. rtcGuirc --
Chief Road ilnginee~, 
Scottish Development Department, 
New st • .'\n--lr~w•s House, 
Edinbur<.)h. E.1-U 3SZ. 

Dear Sir, 

710.22.06 HilF/CM 

R/nVso/12 21st March, 1983. 

I thank you for your letter <lated lot~. ,-,aJ:"ch1 1983 and would advise 
that not only i:.rs. l•lacdona.lu (whose letter was not enclosed) but also 
other parties have approacheu .1e with regard to the purcnase of tnese 
premises. 

I appreciate the point you have ma~ with regard to any proposeo changes 
in the TrWlk H.oad line but no doubt you will hear internally on this 
point. 

I would have thought then with the complications which may ensue that all 
transactions in respect of this property be carried out either by a firm 
of solicitors or other specialists in this field. 

I would be pleased to have your views thereon before proceeding :further. 

Yours faithfully, 

Division:.u Engineer. 



-

Scottish Development Department 
New St Andrew's House Edinburgh EH 1 3SZ 

I '-91 g 1''1_.'\R 1983 

Telex 727301 Telephone 031-556 8400 ext 4173 

!OR THE ATTfflTION OF MR GREAVE 
Divisional Engineer 
Department of Roads & Transport 
Highland Regional Council 
Divisional Engineer's Office 
Victoria Road 
Brora KW9 6QN 

Dear Sir 

MOUND SLUICEKEEPERS HOUSE 

Your reference 

710.22.06 HBF/CM 
Our reference 

R/TH/SD/12 
Date 

/ l,, March 1983 

I refer to our recent correspondence and telephone conversation in connection with 
this property. 

It was the Departments intention to dispose of the house now that Mr McKay has 
vacated it. However we must retain ownership until the proposals for trunk road 
works at the Mound have been confirmed. Could you please confirm therefore that 
your Council would be prepared to continue acting as the Department's factor for 
this property and inform me of any likely tenants other than Mrs J Macdonald who 
would be interested in renting the house. A copy of Mrs Macdonald's letter to the /.,.J 
Department is enclosed for your information. ,kA-~· 

Any lease entered into by the Department would be on a monthly basis and terminated 
by one months notice given in writing by either party. Rental will be· as 
recommended by the District Valuer. 

Yours faithfully 

-- 1 ~J/_l~ 
_, (_ 

G McGUIRE 



Mr. Field 

Mr. Wallace rtackay, 
Sheltered Ilouses, 
Rogart. 

Dear Mr. Mackay, 

Prcsen 

710.22.06 HBF/CM 

18th March, 1983. 

You will by now have heard from Mr. Corbett that the Highland Regional 
CoWlcil has arranged a small presentation to mark your retirement and 
this ,·!ill be held in the Rogart Hotel at 2 p.m. on Monday. 

It is intended that Regional Councillor nacrae will nake the presentation 
nnd I would hope therefore that there will be no problem in at least 
yourself' and your wife attendin0. 

Yours :f'aith:f'ully, 

Divisional Engineer. 



Mr. Field 

R.M. Gunn, Esq., 
Divisional Engineer, 
Dep: rtment of 1\later & Sewerage, 
Miller Street, 
Wick. 

Dear Sir, 

Brnnch to MoWld House, Dornoch 

HBF/CM 710.22.06 

JMG/MAM/S36 9th February, 1983. 

I thank you for your letter dated 2nd February, 1983 arising from \,hich 
Mr. Field discussed the matter with Mr. Green and confirmed that the 
work should go ahead this financial year. 

Yours :faithfully, 

Divisional Engineer. 



• 
IJ 

. Highland 
Department of Water and Sewerage 
R. M. Gunn, B.Sc., (Eng.), C.Eng., 
M.I.Mun.E., M.1.W.E.S., M.R.S.H. 
Divisional Engineer 

Please ask 1or Mr. Green 

Exte nsio n No 

M.H. Taylor Esq 
Divisional Engineer 

Highland Regional Council 
Northern Divisional Offices 
Miller Street 
WickKWl 5EQ 

Ourrel JMG/MAM/SJ6 

Your re! HBF /CM 

Department of Roads and Transport 
Victoria Road 
BRORA 
KW9 6QN 

Dear Mr. Taylor 

SUTHERLAND BRANCH MAINS 

BRANCH TO THE MOUND HOUSE DOBNOCH ____________________ i _______ _ 

Telephone (0955) 2472 

Da te 2 February 1983 

I refer to your letter of 29 December 1982 and note that you wish this 
Department to do the necessary work to connect the Mound House to the 
public system and include it in the final costs. 

Mr. Polson has now investigated the existing private pipe that supplies 
Mound House and it is in perfect condition and suitable for connecting 
to the new public system. You will therefore only be charged a standard 
connection charge as laid down by the Highland Regional Council and as 
this is due to be increased in the new financial year I would recommend 
that you complete the attached application form and return it to 
Mr. Polson as soon as possible. 

On completion of the work I will inform you of your contribution to 
the actual mainlaying but providing the work does not exceed £10,800 
this will be nil. 

I hope to complete the work in this financial year. 

ROBERT M. GUNN 

Divisi onal Engineer 

Encs. 



HIGHLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL 

WATER AN D SEWER AGE DEPAR TMENT 

Appl icat ion Form - W ater Suppl ies and Services 

W&S 13A 

(Rev . 8 / 81 ) 

Attentwn Is drawn to the Schedule of Charges provided with th1sApplicat1on Form. If no such Schedule has been provided or 

1f thP same has been m1sla1d further copies of the said Schedule may be obtained from the appropriate Divisional Engineer at 

the addresses below or from the Water and Sewerage Department, Reg iona l Buildings,Glenurquhart Road, Inverness. The 

.i ppropriate charges for tl1e work arising from this application wil I be payable in terms of the said Schedule. In the event of all 

or any of the charges b;,mg altered before approval of this Application the Council reserve the right to charge and t11e 

npphcant undertakes to pay such altered or add1t1onal charge as may be applicable. Any acceptance or approval of this 

Aµµl1cat 10n by the Cou nc1l 1s cond1t1ona I on the appl1ca nt MAKING PAYMENT OF THE APPROP RI ATE CH ARGE IN ADVANCE of 

t lw commencernen1 of work 

.\n .1ccount for the appropriate ctiar~Je will be issued on receipt of the completed Appl1cat1on Form Approval of the 

..\ppt1rat1on will not be given 1mtd aftm thP. account tias buen paid and all otl1er relevant cond 1t1ons met 

To The Divisiona l Engineer. FO R OFFI C IAL USE 
Highland Regional Council. 
Water and Sewerage Depa rtment . 

SOUTHERN DIVIS ION 

Henderson Drive, Longman North. 

Tel Inverness 34121 

- CENTRAL DIVIS ION 

Burn Place, DINGWALL 

Tel Dingwall 63381 

N O RTHERN DIVISIO N 

Inverness Miller Street, WICK 

Tel Wick 24 72 

or 

Woodlands, DORNOCH 

Tel. Dornoch 363 

APPLICATION FOR: 1, A water supp ly for DOMESTIC, NON -DOMESTIC/ Purposes 

Delete items 2. Perm1ssIon to Alter / Service Pipe / and/ Fittings 

which are 3. A supply of Water for BUILDING purposes 

not applicable 4. DISCONNECTION of/Service Pipe/ and / Fittings 

Site of Premises .. ...... ... .. .. . ....................................... 

Appl ication No . 

Area .......... , ................ , , •.. 

Val. Roll No. 

L.P.A. No .. ... ... .......... .......... , 

Rd. Opening Permit No ............... . 

Building Water Charge .......... , ... . 

Approved by ........... Date ....... . 

Job. No. . .............. Cptd ......... . 

A / c No(s) . , ............ Paid ... , .... . 

Descrtpt1on of Premises (e g. House, Shop. Farm etc.) 

(Parisn .... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ....................................... , . ) Alterat1on / Renovat1on 

Owner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... , .. , . . . . . . . . . Occupier ....... .. , , ........... • , .. - - - - - • • • • 
(Please Tick ✓) 

Subject to the terms of the Water Scotland Act 1980, and the Local Government Scot land Act, 1973. 

1 I hereby apply to have connected with the / MAIN 1PRIVATE SERVICE PIPE / a pipe for serving the above-
named premises with Water for DOMESTIC / NON-DOMESTIC / purposes. The piping and fittings to be 
installed are scheduled overleaf . 

Delt.'te !lems 2 
w/11ch are 3 

I hereby apply for perrrnss1on to alter tl1e water fittings (as per Schedule) at the above-named premises. 
I hereby app ly for a Supply of Water to be made available for BUILDING purposes at the above named 

1101 ,111nl1c,i/1/t• premises 
For the building work involved the total estimated cost as shown on Planning Application form is 

(Please Note) £ ....... ..... .......... and the necessar:t/Planning / and/ BuildinS Authority / consents have beep obtained. 
4 I t1ernhy apply 10 l1ave the al,ove · m1111ed premises and fittings as sch eclulecl 1D1scoNNECTED from tile 

Cou11ci1·s water 111,iI11 
I conf irm that all works and fittings will be in accordance with such Water Bye laws and other Regulations of the Council as 
are from time to time in force The Schedule of piping and fittings covered by t11is application is as shown overleaf. 

The work 1s to be carried out by ................. .. .............................................. Plumber's Name 
and Address 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............ .. ... . , . ... .... .... , . . . . . . . . . . . Tel. No. . ............... 1n Block Letters 

,1nd the c1pprox1matu starling date Is .. .......... ........ . ............. ....... ... ... ......... .... . 

1 the signatory, herehy undertakt.> tn 111ake payment on demand to the Higlll,md Regional Council of all charges arising from 

rl11s application 

In this space above your Signature p lease write these words :- "Adopted as Holograph" 

Signature of Applicant . . . . ...... . .. ... ......... ... ........... - .... .. . .. ..... . . RE MARKS 

Full Name and Address (Block Letters) 

Mr Mrs Miss 

D,llt' 

Please Contin ue Overleaf 



• 

Kx1 racl rrom Lh, Schr,,l1~.le' of rrerms anr! Conditions on which the Council are 
f!T"Cf 1clr'!:d l,J ,':i.vr• a t''.Uf,1 1 ly ,..11·,,fr•r 1hr, p 1 ·'1v sir,n3 of t.hc Wn. t cr ( Sc0tlilnd) Act, 
l ' JllO .n 1cl !.hr• Lnr·;il 1;nvr•rr,ni,.,J1t. (•;cnt.l;:.r,d) A(:t 19/ J. Corii-=: s of the ;,ctiedule 

111ay h" r, l1La.i.nPd or1 d"mand f"i'um lhr• lht·r>ctor of Water;.;, Scwer ae-e , Regional 
llu i ld in;~t, , Gl r>nurr1uh:Lr \. li,"laii , Jr1vHrrt':<:G ('J'8 l . Inve r nes s 34 l.21) or any of 
l.hp Divi s i ()na l Offjcpr: cd, 1.he ac!r:Jr.-iGr:;Hz r:ivf·n be.low . 
Chr1rges in the :;chP.d1..1lc o.rc effective fror:1 1st April 19 1::!2 a.r1d may from 
t i.me 1·.o time 11e a mended hy l.h 0 l.~ounci 7, the cansumer being charged at the 
raLP. l.hP.n a r pli cabl(' . 

A. Meter<'ti SupJ! l icr; : wit.h effoct from 1st Apri 1 1982 :-

Min im um qL1ar Lcr ly 

U p Lo ? ~-; mrn ( ] " l 
11 mm (1J n 

p,,,r c11"biC"' rnn !,re - l l . '.)7p. , pe r 1000 gallons - 63.5p 
IilP. t.er chan 1,e for Rize of mctf.r: -

n:::, . ~~o 

"n mm ( 1J 11 

f] r). 

.f?n. 

::;o mm (2"l - £25 
62 Jn;!] (21" - LSO 
7_r; 1~m (3" - t80 

100 mm 

1
4 .. l 

150 mm 611 

200 mm 811 

- £100 
- £175 
- £JOO. 

,~u c;,menlalion !""~u.ppl.ies : 'n'hcre a mr'.tered supply is used only to augment a 
p rivJ. Le supply , \.he, minimum qua.rt.Hr.J.y meter charge shall be three times 
t.ha I. shown r-i.bovP . 

B. N0t1- Me Lcr0d ~11ppU es : AnnuaJ char?,"e for supply f or whole or part of financial 
_year i. n addition 1,, T)QmPstic Water Rat~: 

'r'aps , non- r a ted - f.1;? per tap: :~.'=l..cavans - £12 per caravan: Fiel d Troughs -
£12 per trough 

TJrinking howls or indiviciual f,·)~dPrs in courts 
1)rinkinr: howls or in iivid11al feeders in byres 

1n all other cases 

- £6 per bowl 
n.50 per bowl 

- £12 minimum charge. 

l. ~•or walr•r for· t.h,- ,.:rr:cUon (lr nr>w buil.ding-s , alteration and reconstruc t i on 
fnr whn.LPVPr fll.lr[•(;t:P. , 0.25~i, of ovf'ra.ll costs inc l uding associate d r oadi=: and 
:;Pw.-)rn up t.o a11 r,stimatPd r:onfc:tructirm cost of f,500,000 and 0 .15% of the 
,,xcc,:;i; ,,ver t 1,1:11,C1PO. 
r' or wa ter for mndc~~1isation and r~habilitation of buildings where the main 
:;Lruc·t.ure has not ~vien significantly altered , 0. 1% of overall costs 
including assnciated roads and sewers . 

:?. No charge for '..rat.er used for work estimated to c os t l ess t han £5, 000. 
,. On major hui.lding· or enginee-rinr: projec~s oirer £500 , 000 me te r ed ,,:a t er may 

bP su ppl ied al three times the standard rate as in (A) above, and the 
irini mum quarte.rly charge will be three times t he quarterly meter charge as 
i. n (ll) ahove . 

l.J. Connection Charc•~E= Fr. r all connections not exceeding l" diame t er, a fixed 
cha r ge o f .l})(J fc,· Lhe first metre length of p i pe plus £9 per metre there­
~.f te r up Lo a rnr-i,ximum of 10 metres. Where the c onsumer, only with the 
pl'.'i or p~ r mission of Lhe Divisional l•;ng·ineer , excavates and backfills the 
tra c k at his ,,....,n expensf.', Uw charge pe r mrt. r e will be reduced by £2.50. 
OLh e r sizN;; a11d ]F1np;ths of conw~ction outwith the above range - actual 
cos t. , i.nclurl1r11_:; ,inc:ost , \.ravelling time , vehicles, cost of road 
r,,storation anrl .i.n3_pectinn . 

E. r'i re Uydran LG2 Pub1.ic & Pr i vate: Not noma lly permitted to be used for purposes 
othe r t han fi i·cf ir,-h 1.inr;. T•'11rther information available on demand from the 
o J' f ic<>s of t.h1> Water & :;ewr,ran:e Department. 

I<'. A1Jp.l .i cn.Uons for Nc•w Conncc Liont;, a.ddi t.ional o r inc r ea s ed supplies, changes in 
exis "Lin{': supplies , nr disconTJections , are t o be made on a water supply 
appl icR.tion form obtainable on demand from t he a ppropriate Divisional 
~gine r>r :J.t the ad-J:res s given below :-

:;1lf l 'rll1•;1m DIV.1!,J(IN , llelld, Tf;CI:') IJrivP , INV?ilN[,:0S 
r.1;;n'!I/\I, l!TVJ:~TON , llur•1 i'l:lce , DJNC'w',\LL 
f/(J li'Pll:;:1n..: :l!VT'.~lCr~ , l~iller :trr.-rt , ',,JJCK 
NO!i'l'l l!•:in-: 1, 1 ·✓ 1::rnN :;;JJ! CJ1,'f<':c1,;, Wnor.la.nrlD , DOfW(;(;;1 

Tel. Inverness 
'I'el. Di.ngwall 
Tel. Wick 
Tel. Dornoch 

J/4121 
63381 
2472 

363 



Director of Manpower 
Services. 

Mr. Wilson 

Copy: Director of Roa<ls ancJ 
Transport 

Director o f Finance 

r.1.H. Taylor, Esq., 
Divisional Engineer, 
Sutherland Division. 
710.22.06 RJW/CM 7/2/83 

w. Mackay1 Sluice Keeper, The Moun<l, Dornoch 

I enclose herewith letter of resi,:;,nation from the above employee and 
also Form SAf..(l). 

Records held by the Salaries 0cp ').rtment show Mr. Mackay on the payroll 
since 1948, however Mr. Mack;:i~, inforns me that he was appointed by a 
Suth~rland CoWlty Council Roads Committee in March, 1936 and commenced 
on 28th May, 1936. This would tie in with correspondence I have froa 
hil'!I. in 1950 regarding the ten.:u1cy o:f the house. 

It co1..1ld be that the Council may wish to recognise Mr. Mackay•s long 
service and for this purpose I have forwarded a copy of this letter 
to my Director for his acti0n. 

Divisional EnQineer. 

Encs. 



The Divisional Engineer, 

Roads & Transport Dapt . 

HRC Divisional Roa.ds Offices, 

BBORA. 

- ar Sir , 

llo) 3 1 JAN 1983 ¾ 
Sluice1':eeper' s House, 

The Mound, 

Ibrnoch. 

29th January 1983 

I refer to my tenancy of the above house , and my ca1-etalrnr position with the 

Council for the m uices, 

Please accept heremth my resignation as of 28th Febru.ary, from my position 

with the Council ,fl!l.d my notice of cessation of my tenancy of this house as of the same 

date. 

The reason s for this step derive fror.1 the fact that I have been allocated the 

lease of a District Council Elderly persons ' house in Rogart, which will in every way 

be more suitable for my wife and myself at our ago. 

- Yours faithfully 

P•P• 



HIGHLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL 

TtJ - Finance (Salaries and Wages) Department Date 
Regional Headquarters, Glenurquhart Road, Inverness IV3 SNX 
Delete where ) A. ~ 

not ) B. ,'tl'lr~~-!lil.Jla.PI' .ve:~~t..e-ftt-r,-191/ee 

LJ 'f'N r-/-/.?£s14,.(y t/2 
...... .:r:;r.-: .. ..... ............ ................. -/- . . . . . . . . I 9 . .0. .. ~ .... . 

Reason:- :::-:A~-:i.:~~::?.{i.:.::::::::::::::::::::::: 
Applicable ) C. Resignation of employee 

* Department /.&:iu.rut" ··········· ··r:f<...·~·~·e.~ ... :~ ..... -:7&.1.~f-.e..: .. ~.T.. .................................... .......................................... ... .. 
Division ............... .. .................. .......... ~ .~."!.":.l'f.~~~.1 .. ~ ~ .............. .................................................................................... . 
Full Name *Mr./Mr3fMiss- ... ~~.~.f::.(!..~.f,. .... ... !.1/.-:1 .. ~.k-:J./,........ ............................ Ref. No ........................................ . 

Address ....... ~.~~.~.#..~f..ef..,{.,! ..... !.f.'?..~.~.~.~( .. ~ ....... ~ .... d..<?..~.' .. '.--:.~ .. :: ....... !.!:..~.~i~~ .. ~.~ .................. ..... . 
Date of Birth .............. ......................... ....... ........................................................................................ ........................................ ..... . 

Post Held .......... C.."':J.r.<€.1.'?J..~~z< ...... : ......... ti_~ .. ~:::_P.. ....... f .. ~ .. ~.!. .. ~.~.-!.. ................................................................ . 
* Officer/ S~ .... ..................................... .... ................................... • Permanent / Te~ .......................... ......... .... .. 

Date Commenced ............................................................ Date Resigned .. ~ .. 8. .. ~.~ ... : ... f!. .. } ................ (Complete next line) 

Holiday Entitlement at date of leaving * All taken/ Still due ......................... .. ~.~ .................................................. ........ days 

Grade .............................................. ....... .......... ... ... ................................. ......... .... .............................. ..... .......... ......... ...... .................. . 

Commencing Salary --··:·· ··· ··· ............................................................................................................................................................. . 

Increment Date .. ....... ............................... ............ .................................................. ............... ....... ......................... ..................... .... . .. 

Standard !)eductions ....................................................................................................................................................................... . . 
(Board , Rent etc.) 

Standard Allowances ........................................................................................................................................................................ . 
(Uniform, Subsistence, etc.) 

Allocation of Salary, if any (enter as percentage) ......................................................................................................................... .... .. 

Whether permit received under Registered Disabled Persons Act, 1944 • Yes/No Permit No. 

P. 45 * Attached / Not Attached 

National Insurance Number......... ............................................................. .................. Certificate of reduced liability or earners 
non-liability • Attached/Not Attached. 

Ii employee is to hold more than one post at the same time with this Council give details ................................................................. . 

Details of previous employment (if any) with thls Council ............................................................................................................... . . 

Signed .......... 6-:.~~~ ... ~~ .... --:::: .......................... ..... ... ...... .. . 
* Delete which not applicable Head of Department ~~~ ..... ~~~ ......... . 

FOR FINANCE (SALARIES AND WAGES) DEPARTMENT ONLY 

Date Received 

Entered in Salaries Register .............................................. .. 

Added to List of Employees under Registered Disabled Persons Act, 1944 

Documentation Completed by 

FORM SAL (I) 

Date ......................................................................... . 



Mr. Field 

Scottish Development Department, 
New St. Andrew•• House, 
Bdinburgh. lilU 3SZ. 

Dear Mrs. Gri9or, 

710.22.06 HBF/CM 

Copy: D. Bird 
R.J.W. 

4th February, 1983. 

Properties Factored on behalf of the Secretary of State 
The MoWld Sluice Keeper's House, utherland 

I have just received the resignation of the Sluice Keeper, Mr. w. Mackay 
and do not consider that in view of the amount of work which is required 
in connection with the sluices that there is a necessity to provide a 
repl cement for this post. 

This therefore raises the question with regard to the Sluice Keeper•• 
House and in this respect I had budgeted for next financial year the swa 
of £5,500 for a supply from the Hydro Electric Board togtether with the 
sua of £1 1 300 tor a peraanent water supply. To this should be added the 
coat of works currently being undertaken to bring the electrical wirin9 
to a suitable standard tor a mains supply. 

However in view of Mr. Mackay's resignation I would wish to know whether 
I a111 to proceed with any or all of the above noted works as no doubt the 
Hydro Electric Board and the Department of Water & Sewerage of the Hi9hland 
Re9ional Council will be programming their supplies in the very near future. 

Yours faithfully, 

Divisional Bn9in .. r. 



Mr. Field 

Mr. w. Mackay, 
Sluice Keeper's House, 
The Mound, 
Dornoch. 

Dear Sir, 

710.22.06 HBF/CM 

Appointment with Highland Regional Council 

4th February, 1983. 

I thank you for your letter of 29th January, 1983 intimating your 
resignation from your post as Sluice Keeper and also from the tenancy 
of the Scottish De'velopment Department House at the Mound. 

I can fully understand your reasons for so doin9 and take this opportunity 
of thanking you for your assistance and wishing yourself and your wife a 
pleasant stay in Rogart. 

I have informed the Director of Finance of your resignation and no doubt 
any documentation will be sent to you. 

Yours faithfully, 

Diviaional Bngineer. 



Mr. Field 

R.M. Gunn, Esq., 
Divisional Engineer, 
Department of Water & Sewerage, 
Miller Street, 
Wick. 

Dear Sir, 

utherland Branch Mains 
Branch to the Mound House, Dornoch 

Hl3F/CM 

JMG/MAM/S36 29th December, 1982. 

Further to your letter of 20th December, 1982 I confirm you should go 
ahe?ad with this scheme at the increased cost but must advise that th<?rci 
is no fWlding .from the Scottish Development Depart111ent .for this financial 
year and therefore all accoWlts should be submitted during the financial 
yeAr 1983/84. 

I am rather disappointed to be told that further work will be needed from 
Cuilfail to the Mound House and would indicate that no allowance has been 
made for this in my estiu1ates. I would t herefore request that when your 
Department is carrying out the provision 0£ the main that they also make 
this extension and inc ude it in the overall final cost. 

I would therefore be pleased to learn £rom you in view of this alteration 
and also the reducation in number of users what the final estimate ia 
likely to be atter which I shall submit it to the Scottish Development 
Department requesting presumably an increase in funds. 

Yours faithfully, 

Divisional Bngineer. 



u) 2 2 r' f:C 1987, ~ 

Department of Weter end Sewerage 
A. M. Gunn, B.Sc .• (Eng.), C.Eng., 
M.I.Mun.E., M.I.W.E.S., M.R.S.H. 
Divisional Engineer 

Please ask lo, Mr. Green 

Extension No 

M.H. Taylor Esq 

Highland Regional Council 
Northern Divisional Offices 
Miller Street 
WickKW1 5EO 

Our ref JMG/MAM/SJ6 

Your ref HBF /CM 

Divisional Roads Engineer 
Department of Roads and Transport 
Victoria Road 
BRORA 
Sutherland 

Dear Sir 

SUTHERLAND BRANCH l'-'lll.INS 

BRANCB_TO_Tffi.; MOUND, DORNOCH 

a 
Telephone (0955) 2472 

Date 20 December 1982 

I refer to my earlier letter of 4 November and your reply of 8 November. 

Since I wrote to you the owner of the Old Station House at The Mound has 
written to say that he does not require a public water supply and this 
means that the allowable expenditure for "Cuilfail" and 'Mound House" is 
now £10 , 800 . 

My Superintendent, Mr. Polson , has inspected the route of the main with 
the Digger Driver and the Ma.inlayer and he is of the opinion that due to 
the very good ground conditions it should be possible to do the work 
within that figure . 

However , I have to ask you that if the final costs do exceed £10,800 you 
will accept 50}~ of the excess costs. You will appreciate that Mr. Polson 
will of course personally ensure that the work is done as efficiently as 
possible . 

I did not stat e in my earlier letter that you will also require to lay your 
own service pipe from the garden of "Cuilfail" to "Mound House" and I would 
recommend that you instal a stop cock at that point to control your supply. 
If you require further details about that aspect of the work please contact 
l'wf.r. Polson . 

An early reply would be appreciated because I hope to get permission to lay 
the main during February 1983. 

ROBERT M. GUNN 

Divisional Engineer 



t 

SUTHERLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL J 1 'J NOV 1982 °"'-' 

F. Hayward , M.R.S.A.S. 

Director of Environmental Health, 
Master of Works. 

Telephone Dornoch 491 The Meadows, 

DORNOCH, 
Sutherland IV25 3SG. 

Your Ref. My Ref. ASF /SB/HSA Date 18th November, 1982. 

Mr. M. H. Taylor, 
Divisional Engineer, 
H.R.C., 
Victoria Road , 
BRORA 

Dear Sir, 

A9/Mound House 

I refer to my letter of 29th October and to the subsequent telephone 
conversation between Mr. Fraser my District Inspector and your Mr. Field and regret 
to confirm that grant aid will not be available ·for the works you propose. 

I have consulted the SDD Housing Section who inform me that Improvement 
Grants may not be awarded for the improvement of Crown properties. 

Yours faithfully, ---
I, '-\.."-'-~~~ 

Depute Director of Environmental Health. 

If I I · 11 · 1 kf Mr. Fraser te cp 1omng or ea mg, p ease as or ... ..... ..... .. ....... .. ... . , ... . ...... . 



Mr. Field 

R.H. Gunn, Esq., 
Divisional Engineer, 
Department of Water & Sewera9e, 
Miller Street, 
Wick. 

Dear Sir, 

Sutherland Branch Mains 

lIBF/CM 

.m:;/MAM,1S36 

Copy: J. Jenkins, S.D.D. 

8th November, 1982. 

Further to your letter dated 4th November, 1982 in connection with a 
permanent water supply t;o the Moun<l House I can ·ndicate that I would 
be more than willing to request funds from the Scottish Development 
Department for this purpose. However my proposed budget for the 
forthcoming financial year has not yet been submitted a."ld I have therefore 
no way of ensuring that :funds would be made available. It would be my 
hope though that there would be no problea and that this scheme which 
would serve all three premises could go ahead. 

Yours faithfully, 

Divisional Engineer. 



Depertment of Weter and Sewerage 
R. M. Gunn, B.Sc., (Eng.), C.Eng., 
M.I.Mun.E., M.I.W.E.S., M.R.S.H. 
Divisional Engineer 

Pleau Uk lor Mr. Green 

Extension No 

M. Taylor Esq 
Divisional Roads Engineer 
Highland Regional Council 
Victoria Road 
BRORA 
Sutherland 

Dear Sir 

SUTHERLAND BRANCH MAINS 

Hlghland Regional Council 
Northern Divisional Offices 
Miller Street 
WickKW1 SEO 

Ourrel JMG/MA.M/s36 

Your ref 

a 
':324'-I ., 
Q 

Telephone(0955)2472 

oate 4 November 1982 

I refer to your telephone conversation with Mr. Green concerning a water 
supply to the three properties at The Mound . As stated the estimated 
cost for extending the public water main along the side of the A9 is 
£20 , 000 and the reasonable cost limit recently set by the Water and 
Sewerage Committee allows £16 , 200 ie £5 , 400 per house . 

Any costs in excess of that figure have to be met by the individual 
owners which in this case iS £1 , 233 per house. The actual contribution 
will be based on the final measurement and could be higher or lower than 
estimated but having inspected the ground conditions in the area, I think 
it is more likely to be lower . 

An early reply would be appreciated because Mr. Smellie is very keen to 
get a connection to the public system as he and his wife are finding it 
more and more difficult to maintain their private supply. 

Y~;~;filly 
ff' ROBERT M. GUNN 

Divisional Engineer 



n. Blair, Rsq., 
Lighting Engineer, 
Thurso. 

Mr. Field 

A9 Mound Sluice Keeper's House 

M.H. Taylor, Esq., 
1.Jivisional Engineer, 
..>Utherland Division. 
HBF/CM 2/11/82 

I enclose copy o:f a letter from Nr. Ilayward together with details of 
a Hydro-Electric Turbo-Generator and would ask for your comments as 
to their sui ta.bili ty for use at the , lotmd. 

1 must say however that the whole object of the exercise of installing 
mains electricity is to do away with maintenance of smaller tYP•s of 
equipment. 

Divisional u1gineer. 

Enc. 



SUTHERLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

F. Hayward, M.R.S.A.S. Telephone Dornoch 491 The Meadows, 

DORNOCH, 
Sutherland IV25 3SG. 

Director of Environmental Health, 
Master of Works. 

Your Ref. My Ref. FH/SD/:·sA Date 29th October, 19e2 . 

r-:-r • .M. TI. Taylor C. En,1r. , J\'I . I.C."F:. , 
Divisinnal Engineer, 
Highland He,:;i nal Council , 
Rod.•'is m~ 'r.:insDort Departrr.ent , 
Victo?·i· :1.oad , 
nr..c-._· •• 

.Oe•r Sir, 

Ho1ls-Lnc: Imrrc_~~ 
. .;J · ound ::.·11...j cc l·:ee er ' s :~o:1sc 

I r,yfer to your 1 t · er of 2St'- Oc+ob r in corJJectiori with the revision of 
an electricity supply to t! above hr·u::;e :it ·1n estimated c0 ;t of £:,7 , oon. 

The questior. of :..icott:i.sh 'Develo •ment De r,:rtment a~. owners being elii;;ible for 
granl is presently being investi,:;a:ed, uut r:hould the arswcr be favourc<.bL I ,ould 
suggest. here '1T"' twr, 1 i nr~s of approach t.o ti ;'.,roble•11 -

1 . The c,::mnecti. n to 1ai·'S P.lectri.city , in ·,rl":"ch c :-:e the owTie-r of be 
neighbourin~ house "Cuilfall II i:;hould be contacted to G .c:>r the ro·,i~ion 
:wd cost . 

2 . In view of the high i.nctal1.atinn cost and o::-: ibl~1 eq.:ally high unit 
charges tl •p,rcnftP.r , i t uay be ::irl_vantac·cous to considct' the instal 7 ation 
of ;,. nrivate Hydro- .. :;}ectric Tu:rbo-Generator as !:1<mufa.ctured hy Xfa.cKell"lr 
Engineering Ltrl ., Gr.,.ntown-cm-Spey (J3rochu::-e enclosed) . The Mo-mrl sluice 
would a;: e;;r to provi 'ie an idc':.l loc-=i.tion for this c1uip~.1ent rmrl , al though 
initial install3tion would be only r.1':trginally lcs::- th;ili a ,,1air;s connection , 
the runnin:: cost tl-:.creafte~~ ·.,,rculd bP ir:fini tely che~;.er . 

Again j t is posdblL th'.i.,, .he···c woul 11 b•' ,,tfficient power generated for 
both propertiei· c1.nd costs mi,i_:ht be si1arcd . 

Meant i !!le a vbit wDl b1c made to th,.:: house by the District Envirr nmentc1.1 
Her-l.l th Cfficer to detr rmine any additi· n;il workf' which rnci~,, be rc-quired for v-ant 

purposes . 

Yo rs faithful l y , 

'Director of F.nviroru;1ental Heol th . 

Enc . 

If telephoning or calling, please ask for .. Jf.:;:'.! ... f..~.?.-~:..J?.! .......... .. 



Mr. Field 

F. Hayward, Esq., 
Director of Environmental Health, 
Sutherland District Council, 
Meadows, 
Dornoch. 

Dear Sir, 

A9 Mound Sluice Keeper's House 

HBF/CM 

25th October, 1982. 

The Scottis!1 Development Department who o"-n the above residence have 
authorised ne to arrange for the inst~llation of an electricity supply 
and the rewiring of the premi5es i£ required. 

I am therefore writing to ask wh<?ther any grants are available from 
the local authority to assist in the funding ot this project which will 
cost approximately £7,000. 

Yours faithfully, 

Divisional Engineer. 



,Y 14 CCT 1982 Crv--J 

Highland 
Memorandum 

To M.H. 'Paylor Esq; 
Divjsional Engineer , 
SUTHEHLAlID • 

Your re! 

Wheo writing or calling please ask !or Mr• Blair• 

From R.B. Blair, 
Area Lighting Engineer , 
Caithness & Sutherland. 

Ourref 714/6)/56 Date 9 October, 1982 

Rf:- WJRING OF KE~:Pl!.'R I S HOUSE A'l' TH~ MOUND 

Further to our telephone discussion on Thursday , 7th inst; I hereby confirm 
in writing that the house at presently occupied by the lock keeper t the 
mound will have to be completely re-wired and broueht up to standard. 

An estimate for carrying out this work will bP. approximately £ 1000 and the 
existing generator would be suitable for lighting some of your more remote 
salt dumps where no electricity supply is available. 

I would be grateful if you would inform me at your earliest if this re-wiring 
is to go ahead so that I may order my materials in time. 

{?r;.,.1,1 t. I/ "'-f 

R.B. Blair , 
AREA LIGHTING 1':NGINl~f,~R, 
CAI':'HNSSS & SUTFF.RLANTI . 



MEMORANDUM 

To 

Your ref. 

Divisional Engineer, 
Sutherland 

Please ask for Mr. Bird 

:_) - 7 CCT 1982 ~ 

From Director of Roads & Transport 

Our ref. 318 DRB/LI/C Date 6/10/82 

Properties Factored on Behalf of the Secretary of State 

Attached are copies of correspondence relating to the Sl~icekeeper 1s Cottage 
at the Mound, for information and action regarding clauses (d) and (e) in the 
new terms of management . Arry repairs and maintenance on this property should 
henceforth be charged to revenue job 09A860-48 to enable me to account separately 
to the Scottish Development Department . Arry such expenditure which has already 
been charged to Trunk Road Maintenance in 1982-83 may be transferred to the 
above job number, if desired. 

Principal Cost Accountant 

Enc. 



Scottish Development Department 
New St An d rew 's Hou se Edinburgh EH 1 3SZ 

Ti>lex 727301 Te lephone 031 -556 8400 ext 4680 

Principal Cost Accountant 
Department of Roads & Transport 
Highland Regional. Council 
Regional Buildings 

Your referenc;. / 
318 DRB;LI C 

Glenurquha.rt Road 
~ce 

Da te 
~$ 2.=l- September 1982 IV3 SNX 

Dear Sir 

PROPERTIES FACTORED ON BEHALF OF THE S:mRErARY OF STATE 

I refer to your letter of 7 September on the above subject and clarification of 
~ the points raised are as follows: 

1. 7 Blackwells Street, Dingwall 

i. noted. 

2. 

ii. Rent as quoted. We have on record that at one point the property was 
sub-let to a Mr Ian MacAllister but that was some years ago. Rates are 
paid by the occupier. 

iii. The date of the last rent review was 1968. / ~ -•.'.:r~ 
dispose of this property./// /~ -,, __ · -,\ iv. The Department intend to 

v. Copy of lease enclosed. 

Shop at Tomatin 

i. Agreed. 

ii. Agreed. 

(

/,: n - ~ -- " \ ,, -/ ,:, -., .. -!·,'r-D \>, 
~::_~ 2 ~• SEP ;1;s~ ; ___ ~ 
- - I / • ; ' •, /:-

--~ f.~~. >r-'S ~ ! 
, . ' I 

-~-y 

iii. The Department are at present in correspondence with Messrs Munro 
and Noble solicitors acting for Mrs Mackay wi th a view to selling this 
property. 

iv. Copy of lease enclosed. 

3. Sluicekeeper' s Cottage, The Mound, Sutherland 

We have no documented inf'ormation on the original. agreement entered into 
with Mr Mackay however I enclose a copy of a new agreement signed by 
Mr Mackay in February 1981. 

I t:ru.st that the above information will be sufficient. 

Yours faithfully 

MRS MW GRIGOR 



Department of Roads and Transport 
M. H. Taylor, C.Eng., M.I.C.E., 
M.I.Mun.E., M.I.H.E. 
Divisional Engineer 
Sutherland Division 

Please ask lor Mr• Field 

Exlcns,on No 

Mr. Wallace Mackay, 
Sluicekeeper, 
The Mound, 
Dornoch. 

Dear Sir, 

Conditions of Service 

Highland Hogional Council 
Divisional Engineer's Office 
Victoria Road 
Brora KW9 60N 

Ourref HBF/CM 

Vourrer 

Telephone Brora 301 

Oate 2nd February, 1981. 

I refer to Mr. Field's discussions with you in connection with the 
above and am now pleased to confirm your conversation with him on 
27th January, 1981 as follows:-

1. You would continue with the inspection and emergency operations 
of the sluices as necessary reporting to my staff should there 
be any emergency. 

2. For carrying out this duty you will be allowed the continued 
occupancy of the Mound House free of rent or maintenance as 
before. 

3. That you would be paid the sum of £5 per month to continue the 
functions noted in l above. 

I trust you will find this a correct record of your discussions with 
Mr. Field and would ask you to sign and return to me in the attached 
stamp addressed envelope the second copy of this letter so that I may 
forward it to the Scottish Development Department. 

Yours faithfully, 

~~/~ 
Divisional ~neer. 

~ In a-Jtt4 
TC-t.- /tt µ,vy,{>( 

~CHX--

Suthorlend Division is one of 8 Divisions of 1hc Roads and Tran spor t Department whose H.O., is at Regional Building~. 
Glenurquhart Road, INVEllN ESS IV3 5NX 



Mr. Bird 

649 

Scottish Development Department, 
New St. Andrew 's House, 
St. James Centre , 
F<linburgh. EH1 )SZ. 

Dear Sirs, 

318 IR11/LI/C 

Properties lfactored on Behalf of Secretary of State 

7/9/82 

I refer to your letter dated 9th August 1982, which has only just been 
received in this Department. The new Terms of Management are reasonable, but 
before confirming my acceptance of them I would like to clarify various points 
with you, as noted below. The details of rent and rates were agreed last year 
with your Yu-. G. McGuire under reference R/TM/H, but for convenience these are 
reproduced below. 

1) ], Dlackwells Street , viriP.wall 

(i) Please note that the a (!drcss of this property is 
Blackwells Street, not lilackwel l Street. 

(ii) Rent of £84 p.a. (payable qua.rterly in advance) is collected 
from the tenant, W.M. Cameron. It is lmown that he has sub-let 
the property, the present occupier being Werner Schroder 
(according to our rates records). Rates are payable by the 
occupier. 

(iii) '!'he rent has not been .. reviewed for at least 8 years. 

(iv) It is velieved that you intend to dispose of this property 
when Mr. Cameron givea up his tenancy, and it is therefore 
assumed that you require the house to be qpt in a good state 
of repair. 

2) Shop at Toma.tin 

(i) Rent of £40 p.a. (payable quarterly in advance) is collected 
from the tenant, Mrs. J. Mackay. 

(ii) The rent has not been reviewed for at least 6 years. 

(iii) Attached are copies of various oorrespondenoe with yourselves 
between 1977 and 1980 indicating that these premises are in 
a very poor state of repair. It would be helpful, therefore, 
if you could advise me what plans you have for this property, 

since this will a..ffect the standard of maintenance required 
under Clause (d) of the Terms of Management. 



,., 
- t'.. -

7/9/ 82 

J) Sluicekeeper'e Cottage, The Mound. SUtherland 

(i) Occupied by W. Mackay (sluice keeper) rent free. 
Following correepondenoe between the Divisional Engineer 
and yourselvas about two years ago , Mr. Mackay's salary was 
reduced to fbO p.a. to take acoount of the rent-free 
accommodation. Expendi ture on rates and repairs on this 
property has been charged to Trunk Roads Maintenance, but 
henoeforth it will be accounted to you directly, as specified 
in the new Terms of Agreement. 

I have paid over to you all rent collected up to )Oth September 1981, 
and will render the next a.ooount for rent and repairs up to 31st March 1983. 

Finally, it would be helpful if you could supply me with a copy of each 
of the three leases in order that we oan int.erpret Clause (d) of the Terms 
of Management. 

Yours faithf ully, 

Principal Cost Accountant 

~t- . 



.. 

-

•, 

SCOTTlSII DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMEI-.JT 
Nev✓ St /\ nclrcw's I louse Edinburgh Ell l 3SZ 

Highland neDonal Council 
R cgi on a.l Th.ti 1 di 11[;.3 

Glenurquhart Roa-:1.. 
Inverness 

Dear Sir 

HIG.HLAIJ) RI:;GIOHAL COJJJCIL 

Tclcphtm,: 0:!1-!'",!:iG 8~00 cxl 

Please reply to Tl,e Secrclw-y 

Your reference 

Oul rcffrcnce 
R/'.':'i-'./2 i?c t, 

,):)ate 
~ ltt\=-;tls~-

.]). RT -

The Depc1T·t :.1c.nt 01-ms various prope:rti es , purch,:,,,scd in 2.clvc.nce of ro::-cl im!)ro;rcnei1t 
sche,::cs , ,-:hic?i 2,re lee.Gee. to te!:ants 1.U1til sur;:1, tir.'IC o.s the~r arc rcqcired. for 
roa,.:3 ,·10r!c,; o.r- diGpo::;cd c[ .:1s beir;._; out,-,ith the crca e.ffcctcd by the 1.:or!:s . A 
note of the pro::_Jerties in your area uhich are fc1ctorcd on our bcJi...c.1.lf by your· 
Council in return for a fee is att z.chcd . 

The fee is a.t prc::;ent 5,'~ of the gross r cc.;eipts lc::;s rates . ':'he TJGpartmcnt 
has , houcve::::.· decided follouing consul-tatio!l t·ri th the Convention of Scctti{:;h 
Local /n:,:~hor~.tie~.; to increase this fee to 10;; froin 1 April 1982 ::.:ubj~ct to ;:rc1..il' 

agrccrnent to tl:.c 11e:; t 1:.r~1a of ,.1ana&cment set out in the at-tc.ci~9cl no4 i;c. 'l1hese 
new t .::rri':~, chculd be appli eel. to each of the proP3rtiffi f2.ctorccl. oy :,rou on cur 
behc:.lf c:.nd. I should be 0 lc>..<l. to have your acccp:ance of thcr.1 . 



PROP:ill'rJj!}3 Fli.C'l1OmJ) m IUGHL/l.llD FUDIOlii,.L COUi'JCIL 

7 Blachrnll Street, Dingwall 
Shop at Tomatin, Inverness 
Sluicekeepers Cott ace, The Mound, Sutherland 



Pr.2rr.:rt;y_ own2,cl t''f S!".!c:cctn,r,y-off,tat.P. f0:r Scotl r~.nd 

'l'e:rrn~ of r,;"~ntt1:-r2mr~nt _ riy C:--uncilr; ari Ar~rmts 
for the f,ef'.'ret :\ry of Stri,t.e _ for s,~ot} c>. nd 

The Council -

(a) to cuper<rise the properties : 

(b) to colJect th~ rents , to arrange an,y necessary ad,iudments due to any 
variations in the rates and to increa,se rents every 3 years on the 
recomniendation of the ]Hstrict Valu"-?r. .) · the recorn.mendP.d figure to be 
notified by th~ Sec~etary of St~te : 

(c) to p;:iy the rn,t~s (,,:her':: the rent is "inclusive"): 

( d) tc e.rrane,-e fo:r an an nu.al im:pection of the property and for the 
carrying out and paym~mt, of satisfactory rP:pairs (other th2.n those which 
arP. the :resp0nsibili "tj· of the ten:1nt. under the terms of the lease) 
considered essentj_2.l tc, niai.utai!l the property in :::, hc~~J:! tz.b] (~ cc-ndi tion 
in the light of all the circlJ!nstance~ including the date, estimated by the 
Director of Reads, ~•rhen the property will be affected. by trunk reed works 
and the future income fJcom rent and to submit ~4n ac::~ount of the repairs · to 
the Secretary cf State: · 

( e) to inform the Secreta:r:r of State of ~n..Y rep&.fr:1 to be c~-"C':r.ic=:d out th9 total · 
cost of ~hich is over £100: 

(f) to assi.st the Secretary of State to obtain fresh tenants a.nd aP.y 
refcreDi::es th~t rnay be requJred: 

(g) to i.r:form the Secretar-,r of Stat~ shrmld the tenant be fo arr.ears for mere 
thar.. four weeks and an acceptable unc!ert.aki.ng tc p;i,y the arrears has no+. 
b1::en rr.ade or kept . Pull details of the perfod cor.cer.'!~d, the amo,Jnt dl~e 
a.nd · <!ttempts to rcoover the B.rrean; should be r,i vi;:n. ~rhti Se-:r-:?tary of 
St?.t~ t0 be inform"?.d irru~~diateJ.y 5 f '2!'.:-/ fu:r.t~i:::r p2;;,'1!?ents cf !'~!lt ?."".'•~ 

receiv~d : 

(h) tc serve a...ri:1 notices affecting th2 't)rope:;:-ties as and when ci~?c-cted b~, 
the Secretary of St~te: 

(i) to rend-:?r an e.nTmr,l acccur..t to -the Sc::.ttid1 l)evi::J opment DEI10.rt:1~nt, 
Roads and 'l'r~"12?0!'t Divi::don, Ne~·' St l.:.dr':)T,,,!:' House, F,dinb.J,:-f,h EE.1 3sz, 
on a date to :ie notiffoci. to th~ Depar-f..T.ent .:it thF= ccmr:1,:;:r,cen:c1!t of the) 
c!!T~rgrHne.!'.t. 

The Secreta:r-,r of State -

(a) to concludl) all tenar::cy 2,creements or othe1· nrra.n~~1!!9?lts 
occupaticn of th0 prc,per.ty 9 unlo:,s othen:iso ae,rned with 
tc send a cop:;• of each tenar.cy 2.graer:icnt to the Co1;.ncil : 

for the 
the Council and 

I 

(b ) to :r-cview ::.-ents every 3 y9ars through the ))is tri.ct Valuer and noti.fJ• thl') 
Council of the revised figtU·e : 

(c) to p::zy- the Council a management com::nission of 1()1]s of the gross receipts, 
excludir..g rates. 




